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Marsh

' Fine Kitchens And Baths Since 1906.

February 25, 1999

Ms. Lori Murtaugh, Hydrogeologist
Groundwater Quality Section

Bureau of Water

2600 Bull Street

Columbia, South Carolina 29201-1708

RE: Continued Groundwater Investigation Of The Marsh Lumber Company Facility Located In
Pamplico, South Carolina (Site ID# A-21-AA-14343).

Dear Ms. Murtaugh:

Please find attached a copy of the continued groundwater investigation at Marsh Lumber Company in
Pamplico, South Carolina.

Marsh contracted S&ME to complete the investigative activity. Work was performed in accordance with
the bid specification is presented for your review and approval. The Scope of Work included :

o Development of detailed stratigraphic data in the area of the release;

¢ Determining if the pentachlorophenol plume is naturally attenuating or moving away from the position
of MW-3

» Delineating the vertical and lateral extent of the plume.

The attached report indicated further stratigraphic information is needed to determine if the
pentachlorophenol plume is naturally attenuating or migrating on top of a shallow clay layer. Marsh has
authorized S&ME to develop and proceed with a Scope of Work for the continued assessment of the
property.

Following this assessment, sufficient detail should be available to make informed decisions

If you have any questions regarding this information, please don’t hesitate to cail me at (336) 819-4035.

Best Regards,

Marsh Furniture Company
2 M
g r

Bruce K. Braswell
Regulatory Compliance Manager
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W 1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 SITE HISTORY

The Marsh Lumber Company facility, located in Pamplico, South Carolina, consists of
approximately 15 acres and contains a sawmill operation with approximately 75,000 square feet of
enclosed space. Operations include lumber handling and storage, drying kilns, saw and dimension
mills, and lumber treating and drying areas.

Lumber treating and drying includes the use of a dip tank and drip pad (e.g. Green Chain Area)
used to treat green lumber freshly cut from logs. Reportedly, the Green Chain Area operations
previously used a product containing sodium pentachlorophenol to treat the freshly cut lumber.

During 1992, Law Engineering completed a “Preliminary Site Contamination Assessment” at the
subject site. Analytical results from the 1992 assessment indicated the existence of soil and
groundwater contamination in the Green Chain area. Pentachlorophenol represented the primary
contaminant of concern. The detected concentrations of pentachlorophenol exceed the Maximum
Contaminant Levels (MCLs) established by EPA and the South Carolina Department of Health and
Environment Control (SCDHEC).

As a result of the detection of penta-chlorophenol in the groundwater beneath the site, Law
Engineering, as authorized by Marsh Lumber Company, completed additional site investigations
during 1993, 1994, and 1998. A total of 8 shallow monitoring wells and one vertical extent
monitoring well were installed by Law Engineering to assess the extent of the groundwater
contaminant plume in the Green Chain Area. Groundwater analytical data collected by Law
Engineering roughly defined the horizontal extent of the plume in all directions except toward the
west. Although a vertical extent monitoring well was installed, the well was reportedly dry and
never sampled. Therefore, an estimate of the vertical extent of the groundwater impacts could not

be determined.
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The following provides a summary of the previous site assessment reports:

e “Report of a Preliminary Site Contamination Assessment, Marsh Lumber Company, Pamplico,
South Carolina,” Law Engineering, March 11, 1992,

e “Report of Assessment Activities, Marsh Lumber Facility, Pamplico, South Carolina,” Law
Engineering, March 25, 1993.

e “Report of Additional Site Assessment Activities, Green Chain Area, Marsh Lumber Facility,
Pamplico, South Carolina,” Law Engineering, January 3, 1994.

e “Report of Ground-Water Sampling and Chemical Analysis, Marsh Lumber Company,
Pamplico, South Carolina,” Law Engineering, August 27, 1998.

1.2 CONTAMINANT OF CONCERN

As previously mentioned, lumber treating and drying operations includes the use of a dip tank and
drip pad in the Green Chain Area to treat green lumber freshly cut from logs. Reportedly, the
Green Chain Area operations previously used a product containing sodium pentachlorophenol to
treat the freshly cut lumber.

Analytical results from the previous site investigation detected pentachlorophenol and several
Tentatively Identified Compounds (TIC’s) in the soil and groundwater beneath the subject site. Of
particular concern is pentachlorophenol. The following provides a summary of several physical

and chemical characteristics of the compound.
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¢ Specific gravity = 1.98' (which makes pure pentachlorophenol heavier than water, which has a

specific gravity of 1.00)
e Solubility =0.001% (relatively insoluble)

e Pentachlorophenol is a biodegradable compound which has a reported half-life of weeks to

months’.

A dissolved-phase pentachlorophenol groundwater contaminant plume could migrate with the
natural flow of the groundwater beneath the site. However, since pentachlorophenol has a
density greater than water, any free-phase or dissolved phase pentachlorophenol could migrate
vertically and/or laterally, dependent upon subsurface stratigraphy and the orientation of the
stratigraphic units, rather than following the direction of natural groundwater flow. Therefore,
particular attention must be paid to the subsurface stratigraphy when assessing the extent of a

contaminant plume.

The following text provides a summary of the additional site assessment activities completed at the

subject site to further the delineation of the groundwater impacts.

' NIOSH Pocket Guide to Chemical Hazards, DHHS (NIOSH) Publication No. 94-116, pp. 226.
? Handbook of Environmental Fate and Exposure Data for Organic Chemicals, Philip H. Howard,
Volume III - Pesticides, pp. 559-567.
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2.0 SCOPE OF ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATIONS

On October 15, 1998, Marsh Fumniture Company issued a Request For Proposal (RFP) to conduct
additional site investigations aimed at furthering the assessment of the extent of the groundwater
impacts and refining the understanding of the Pamplico site’s subsurface geology/Hydrogeology.
The following provides a brief summary of the scope of work completed by S&ME Inc. during
January and February 1999.

e The Geoprobe™ Macro Core direct-push sampling tool was used to colleet continuous soil
core samples for geologic descriptions at probe locations GP-1, GP-2, and GP-3 (see Figure
2). A Licensed Geologist prepared geologic logs for each boring. Following description,
each soil core was place in core boxes, labeled, and retained by Marsh Fumniture Company

for future reference.

e The Geoprobe™ discrete interval sampling tool was used to collect groundwater samples

at six geoprobe sample locations (GP-1 through GP-6), at selected depth intervals.

e Groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-8, MW9,
MW-10, and MW-11 and submitted for laboratory analyses.

e Select sample intervals at locations GP-1 and GP-6 were resampled on January 28, 1999,
and submitted for laboratory analyses, in an effort to confirm select sample analytical

results received for the January 5, 1999, sampling event.

e All of the collected groundwater samples were submitted for laboratory analyses according
to SW-846 Method 8270 (acid extractable) using the Priority Pollutant List.
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Scope of Work (continued)

e The location of each Geoprobe™ boring was surveyed to provide the ground elevation and

location of the sampling points relative to an artificial benchmark.

e All down-hole equipment was properly decontaminated prior to and folléwing use. ‘The
decontamination water was contained and placed in 55-gallon 17H drums and labeled for
subsequent disposal. A sample of the decontamination water stored in the drum was
collected and submitted for laboratory analysis according to SW-846 Method 8270 (aqid
extractable) using the Priority Pollutant List. |

e All bore-holes were properly abandoned with bentonite grout upon the completion of each

boring.

Appendix A contains a copy of the RFP developed by Marsh Furniture Company. The scope of
work outlined in this RFP was submitted to the South Carolina Department of Health and
Environmental Control (SCDEHC). The scope of work was approved on November 30, 1998, and
identified as SCDHEC Monitoring Well Installation Approval No. 318. As required by the
Monitoring Well Installation Approval, notice of the proposed drilling activities (Geoprobe) were
provided to the Pee Dee District Office on 12/30/98 (see Appendix B). The Geoprobe/drilling
services completed for this phase of the investigation were provide by Troxler Geologic Services,
Inc., a South Carolina Certified Well Contractor (Registration No. 1841) and South Carolina
Certified Well Driller (Registration No. 1436). Copies of the corresponding registrations are
provided in Appendix C.
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3.0 GEOLOGY/HYDROGEOLOGY

3.1 REGIONAL GEOLOGY/HYDOGEOLOGY

The subject site is located within the Atlantic Coastal Plain Physiographic Province. The Coastal
Plain is a gently rolling flat region underlain by a wedge of unconsolidated to semi-consolidated,
predominantly clastic sedimentary rocks that range in age from Cretaceous to Holocene. The

sedimentary package thickens seaward from a feather edge at their updip limit.

Soils in this region are generally interbedded silts, sands, and clays that have been deposited
during successive advances and retreats of the ocean over the past several million years. The
marine deposits located near rivers and creeks have been eroded and may be overlain by alluvial

deposits.

As stated in Law Engineering’s prior site assessment reports, * The town of Pamplico lies on one
of a series of nearly level beach terraces formed in the relatively recent geologic past. These
terraces have been extensively mapped and are generally identified on the basis of surface
elevation. Downtown Pamplico and the surrounding area are mapped as part of the Wicomico
Terrace. Terrace deposits are typically 40 to 50 feet in thickness and overlie more ancient,

overconsolidated or lithified strata below. The terraces soils are typically characterized by
relatively sandy soils near the southeast margin of the terrace. The soils become increasingly
clayey in composition proceeding to the northeast, toward the upper margin of the terrace,

reflecting an archaic back-bay depositional deposit.”
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A water table aquifer is commonly the first aquifer encountered underlying the upper portion of
the Coastal Plain. The water table aquifer generally consists of sand, silt, and some gravel, at
depths typically 50 feet or less. The groundwater originates as recharge from precipitation in
aquifer outcrop areas. Topography is a major influence on regional flow in Coastal Plain
aquifers. The elevation of recharge areas, the degree of incisement of streams, and the location
and extent of lowland areas largely determines the groundwater flow patterns. Streams and
swampy lowland areas are places where groundwater discharges either as base flow or diffuse
upward leakage. Based upon the topography of the subject site, groundwater flow is anticipated
to mimic topography, flowing down dip, perpendicular to topographic contour lines. On this
basis, the direction of groundwater within the study area is anticipated to flow west or northwest,

toward the adjacent unnamed tributary of Big Swamp.
3.2 SITE GEOLOGY/HYDROGEOLOGY

On January 5, 1999, the direct push probe technology was used to complete six (6) soil probes
through the vadose zone soils and into the underlying water table aquifer (see Figure 2).

Continuous core samples from the ground surface to the boring termination depth were collected at
probe location GP-1, GP-2, and GP-3. A single 4-foot long Marco-core was collected at location
GP-4, at a depth interval of 17 to 21 feet below grade, in an effort to confirm the predicted elevation
of a suspect confining clay layer noted at GP-1, GP-2 and GP-3. Due to time constraints, no
macro-core soil samples were collected for geologic descriptions at locations GP-5 and GP-6.

Following the collection of each macro-core soil sample, the cores were logged by a geologist.
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Based upon the stratigraphic information collected during this assessment and the prior site
assessments, two geologic cross-section maps were prepared. As indicated in Figures 3 and 4, the
upper most stratigraphic units encountered consist primarily of a mixture of silty clays, clayey silts,
sandy silts, and silty sands. The lithologic descriptions do not suggest any distinct lateral continuity
of the upper most lithologies, between the investigated boring locations. Law Engineering’s soil
investigation in the Green Chain Area, indicated a similar lack of lateral continuity within the near

surface lithologic units.

The uppermost lithologies do, however, appear to overlie a relatively continuous clay unit, which
overlies a distinct gray semi-consolidated, calcareous, fossiliferous, silty sand unit. These units
were detected at depth at probe locations GP-1, GP-2, GP-3, and GP-4. Law Engineering’s drilling
logs describe a similar fossiliferous unit in monitoring well MW-8, at a similar elevation, however;
an overlying clay layer was not reported (see Figure 3). This suspect relatively continuous clay
layer was generally encountered at depths of plus or minus 18 feet below grade. The probe sample
location survey data combined with the calculated depth to the top of this clayey unit, suggest that
this unit locally dips slightly downward toward the west.

This clay rich layer could act as an aquitard or aquiclude, thus it could impede any potential vertical
migration of the pentachlorophenol in the groundwater. As such, the groundwater sampling and
analyses plan for this sampling event targeted the collection of groundwater samples at or just
above this relatively continuous clay rich layer, and the collection of groundwater samples from
below the clay rich layer for comparison. This sampling strategy permitted a limited evaluation of
the effectiveness of this suspect aquitard against the vertical migration of the targeted groundwater
contaminants. Appendix D contains copies of the geologic descriptions prepared for each probe

location.
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4.0 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
4.1 GEOPROBE GROUNDWATER SAMPLE COLLECTION

On January 5, 1999, the Geoprobe’s discrete interval sampling tool was used to collect groundwater
samples at six probe test locations. Select intervals were chosen for groundwater sample collection
and analysis based upon the observed stratigraphic sequences, applying the hypothesis that
pentachlorophenol should sink in within the upper aquifer and preferably migrate down dip along
the tops of the more restrictive stratigraphic units.

Select groundwater sample intervals at probe locations GP-1 and GP-6 were resampled on January
28, 1999. Groundwater samples ML-A and ML-B collected on January 28, 1999 were obtained
from approximately the same locations and depth intervals as samples GP-1-15 and GP-6-17,
respectively, coilected on January 5, 1999. The sample locations were re-sampled and analyzed in
an effort of confirm the analytical results received for the January 5, 1999, sampling event. Of
particular concern was the detection of pentachlorophenol at location GP-1-15, a location predicted
to produce a non-detectable concentration of pentachlorophenol, based on the results from prior site
investigations. Table 1 provides a summary of the groundwater intervals sampled at each probe

location.

Each groundwater sample was placed in laboratory-prepared containers. A new pair of disposable
vinyl gloves were utilized at each location to minimize the potential for cross-contamination of the
samples. Each sample container was labeled with the project name and number, the time and date
of sample collection, the analyses to be performed, and the presence or absence of preservative.
The sample containers were then placed on ice and cooled to approximately 4° C. The chain-of-
custody was initiated and the cooler was shipped to Specialized Assays, Inc. located in Nashville,
Tennessee. The samples were analyzed according to SW-846 Method 8270 (acid extractable)
using the Priority Pollutant List.
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4.2. MONITORING WELL GROUNDWATER SAMPLE COLLECTION

Groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-8, MW9, MW-
10, and MW-11 on January 5, 1999. Prior to sample collection, the volume of water in each well
was determined. Using new disposable Teflon ™ bailers at each well location, 2 minimum 3
well casing volumes were purged from each well, prior to sample collection. Table 2 provides a

summary of the monitoring well field sampling data.

Following the purging, groundwater samples were collected with the disposal Teflon ™ bailer and
placed in laboratory-prepared containers. A new pair of disposable vinyl gloves were utilized at
each location to minimize the potential for cross-contamination of the samples. Each sample
container was labeled with the project name and number, the time and date of sample collection, the
analyses to be performed, and the presence or absence of preservative. The sample containers were
then placed on ice and cooled to approximately 4° C. The chain-of-custody was initiated and the
cooler was shipped to Specialized Assays, Inc. located in Nashville, Tennessee. The samples were
analyzed according to SW-846 Method 8270 (acid extractable) using the Priority Pollutant List.
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5.0 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Table 3 provides a summary of the groundwater analytical results.  Figure 5 provides an
isoconcentration plan map for the concentrations of pentachlorophenol detected during January
1999. The detected concentrations of pentachlorophenol were plotted on Cross-Sections A- A’ and
B-B’ to provide an estimate of the vertical extent of the groundwater impacts (see Figure 6 and
Figure 7). Copies the groundwater analytical results area contained in Appendix E.

The 1999 groundwater analytical results did not detect pentachlorophenol in the immediate vicinity
of the suspect source area, the Green Chain Area, as evidenced by the “not detected” concentrations
reported for sample locations MW-1 and GP-6-17. Since probe location GP-6-17 was in the area
between the Green Chain and the nearest down gradient monitoring well MW-3, it was resampled
and analyzed in an effort to confirm the presence and/or absence of pentachlorophenol in this area.

Analytical results for the sample ML-B (e.g. equivalent sample location to GP-1-15) detected 100
micrograms per liter (ug/l) pentachlorophenol.  Although pentachlorophenol was detected, the

concentration was not the relative highest concentration detected during this phase of investigation.

Previous analytical results indicated monitoring well MW-3 as the area of highest concentrations.

Well MW-3 is located approximately 130 feet downgradient of the Green Chain. The detection of
696 ug/l at probe location GP-1-15 (sampled interval = 11 to 15 feet below grade) represents the
relative greatest groundwater pentachlorophenol concentration detected during this sample event.

Based upon the results of the prior site assessments and the sample locations physical distance from
the suspect source area (approximately 320 feet), the concentration detected at GP-1-15 was not
predicted. This sample location was resampled on January 28, 1999, in an effort to confirm the
detected concentration. The resampling and analyses results for ML-A detected 270 ug/l. Based
upon the distribution of the detected concentrations of pentachlorophenol, it is not clear if GP-1-15
represents a second source area or simply location along a preferred pathway for groundwater

contaminant migration.

11
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The groundwater samples GP-1-30, GP-2-24 and MW-8 roughly define the vertical extent of the
pentachlorophenol in the groundwater (see Figures 6 and 7). The clay rich layer encountered at
locations GP-1 and GP-2, is thought to restrict any further vertical migration of the contaminant
below this layer.  This hypothesis is supported by the analytical data and was used in the

preparation of the isoconcentration cross-sections.

12
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6.0 CONCLUSIONS

The stratigraphic data collected during the completion of the geoprobe borings evidenced the
presence a clay rich layer beneath portions of the site. Based upon the analytical data collected
during this phase of the investigation, this clay layer appears to be limiting the vertical migration of

[OEROERVE B EN R DM Do BRI E b sz io il The apparent dip of this clay layer may

also be responsible for controlling the lateral migration of the dissolved phase contaminant plume.

Groundwater analytical data suggests that the horizontal extent of the dissolved phase groundwater
contaminant plume has been generally defined to the north, east and west. Additional
investigations are needed to evaluated the relatively high concentration of pentachlorophenol
detected at probe location GP-1 located approximately 320 feet south, southeast of the suspect

source area, the Green Chain.

The historic groundwater analytical data summarized in Table 3 suggests that the detected
concentrations of pentachlorophenol in the groundwater monitoring wells, appears to decrease over
time. Natural biodegradation and diffusion of pentachlorophenol within the shallow aquifer are

possible explanations.

13
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7.0 SOLE USE STATEMENT

All materials and information which will be obtained by S&ME on this project will be provided for
the sole use of Marsh Furniture Company, Inc. for this project. Use of the report issued for this
project by any third parties will be at such party's sole risk. S&ME disclaims liability for any use of
or reliance on the report issued for this project by third parties.

14
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PAMPLICO, SOUTH CAROLINA
S&ME PROJECT NO. 1584-98-146

TABLE 1
GEOPROBE GROUNDWATER SAMPLE INTERVALS SUMMARY
MARSH LUMBER COMPANY

Sample Location | Sampled Interval In | Stratigraphic Position Analytical Results
Feet Below Grade Relative to clay layer | (Pentachlorophenol in ug/l)

GP-1-15 11to 15 at and above clay 696

ML-A I1to 15 at and above clay 270
GP-1-30 26 to 30 below clay layer nd
GP-2-16 12to 16 at and above clay nd
GP-2-24 20to 24 at and above clay nd
GP-3-19 15t0 19 at and above clay 74
GP-4-17 13t0 17 at and above clay nd
GP-5-15 11to 15 at or above clay nd
GP-6-17 131017 at or above clay? nd

ML-B 13to 17 at or above clay? 100

nd = not detected

ug/L = micrograms per liter

S&ME, Inc. Confidential

2/23/99

Page 1



GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA (1/5/99)

TABLE 2

MARSH LUMBER COMPANY
PAMPLICO, SOUTH CAROLINA
S&ME PROJECT NO. 1584-98-146

Well Total Depth | Amount Purged T.0.C. DTGW Groundwater Elevation
Location (feet) __| =(_gallons) (feet) (feet) (feet)
MW-1 15.2 5 100.39 7.8 92.59
MW-3 15.0 5 99.13 8.78 90.35
MW-8* 49.4 15 99.3 21.52 77.78
MW-9 18.0 5 97.97 8.11 89.86
MW-10 15.5 6 93.42 4.19 89.23
MW-11 15.5 97.45 7.58 89.87

* Well was under pressure. Water level had not equilibrated during the sampling event.

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation (as reported by Law Engineering)

DTGW = measured depth to groundwater.
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APPENDIX A
MARSH FURNITURE RFP



Marsh Furniture Company

Request For Proposal

Facility Identification:

Marsh Lumber Company
Pamplico, South Carolina

October 15, 1998



Introduction

Marsh Furniture Company has assembled this fixed bid request for proposal for
distribution to potential bidders to continue the assessment of a groundwater incident at
the Marsh Lumber Company facility locat,ed in Pamplico, South Carolina. Interested
bidders should have bids prepared and submitted to Bruce Braswell at Marsh Furniture
Company in High Point, North Carolina. Bids can be faxed to (336) 884-0883. The due
date for the bid is October 23, 1998. Questions regarding this bid specification can be
directed to Bruce Braswell at Marsh Furniture Company at (336) 819-4035.

The Marsh Lumber Company facility, located in Pamplico, South Carolina, has a dip tank
and drip pad (Green Chain Area) for green lumber freshly cut from logs. The Green
Chain operation previously used pentachlorophenol. Assessment conducted previously at
the Marsh Lumber Company facility indicated the presence of pentachlorophenol in
groundwater. The constituent was detected in two monitoring wells (MW-3 & MW-10)
hydraulically downgradient of the Green Chain Area (see Figure 1).

Scope of Work

Marsh Furniture Company is requesting proposals to conduct an additional assessment of
the pentachlorophenol plume to determine the vertical and lateral extent of the
groundwater impact. Data generated previously by Law Environmental indicates there is
a potential aquatard/aquaclude located at approximately 30’ in depth below grade. To
perform this next assessment phase, Marsh Furniture Company is specifying the
following details for the Scope of Work:

e The contractor shall use a geoprobe equipped with a Macro Core sampling tube to
advance borings at the facility while obtaining continuous cores. Detailed
stratigraphic logs shall be prepared from descriptions made in the field by a licensed
geologist. Soil descriptions shall be made using AGI data sheets (NRCS for soils) and
geologic units shall be described using AAPG protocol. Detailed descriptions shall
be made and recorded of grain sizes and distribution, grain composition, matrix
composition, and details regarding any evidence of biological activity (fossils, root
zones, etc.). Close attention shall be paid to stratigraphic details (such as an underclay
and/or the presence of clay rich layering) that may prevent the downward migration of
pentachlorophenol to 30’ below grade. Upon removal from the Macro Core,
recovered soil/lithologic core sleeve’s are to be labeled, using an indelible black
marker, with an arrow indicating the stratigraphic upwards position. The cores are
then to be placed in a waxed cardboard “core box” for description and storage. The
contractor representative can use a razor knife or other sharp instrument to split the
sleeves to allow description. It is the responsibility of the contractor to assure that 1/2
of the sleeve remains intact for future reference. Upon completion of the descriptions,
the core box is to be labeled with the boring identification, date, total depth and any
other pertinent information. The core boxes are the property of Marsh Furniture
Company and are to be left on site at the completion of the project with a
representative designated by Marsh Furniture Company.



If a potential aquatard or aquaclude is encountered above 30’ below grade,
immediately following groundwater sampling at the borehole terminal depth, the
geoprobe boring shall be tremmie grouted with a slurry of Portland cement and
bentonite powder mixed 50/50. If the geoprobe borings do not encounter lithologic
evidence that indicates the potential presence of an aquatard/aquaclude, the boring
can be filled with 1/4” bentonite pellets to grade. Care is to be taken when backfilling
with bentonite pellets to minimize bridging of the borehole.

The contractor shall obtain groundwater samples using the geoprobe unit at depths of
15° below grade level and at 30’ below grade (or on top of the “very stiff gray fine to
coarse sandy silt” described by Law Environmental as being present at 30.50 feet
below grade at the position of MW-8) at each proposed boring location shown in
Figure 2. A minimum of three liters of groundwater are to be purged at each
sampling interval prior to acquisition of groundwater samples. Purge water shall be
contained and placed in a drum (17H) labeled as purge water for subsequent disposal.

The contractor is expected to use care with the probe and sampling equipment to
prevent cross-contamination. Accordingly, all reusable downhole equipment shall be
steam cleaned and then decontaminated using the following procedures:

Wash with an Alconox solution
Rinse with distilled water

Rinse with isopropy! alcohol

Rinse with distilled water

Rinse with a 10% nitric acid solution
Rinse with distilled water

All decon water shall be contained and placed in a separate 17H drum and labeled as
decon water for subsequent disposal.

Following completion of the last borehole, the contractor shall survey the ground
elevations and locations of the sampling points relative to an artificial benchmark
established at a permanent structure (building corner etc.). In addition, the contractor
shall survey the locations and top of casing elevations of MW-1, MW-3, MW-8, MW-
9, MW-10 and MW-11, relative to the benchmark. Marsh Furniture Company will
provide a person to assist with the survey and groundwater sampling.

Groundwater Sampling & Analytical Testing

In addition to the groundwater samples specified above, the contractor shall use
disposable Teflon bailers (one for each well) to sample the following monitoring wells:
MW-1, MW-3, MW-8, MW-9, MW-10 and MW-11. Samples are also to be obtained
from the decon water drum and the purge water drum for disposal profiling. Groundwater
samples obtained from monitoring wells, storage drums and the geoprobe assessment are

to be analyzed at a laboratory licensed to conduct business in the state of South Carolina

using EPA approved methodology. All groundwater samples are to be analyzed using



EPA Method 8270 (acid extractable) using the Priority Pollutant list. The contractor shall
specify in the comments section of the Chain of Custody that pentachlorophenol is
suspected. The laboratory chosen by the contractor shall assure that lowest possible
detection limits indicated by SW-846 are maintained. If the detection limits are not
achievable, the laboratory is to indicate the reason why in the laboratory test report.

All groundwater samples obtained from the Marsh Lumber Company facility are to be
labeled, immediately placed on ice, and maintained at 4° C until delivered to the
laboratory. The laboratory chosen by the contractor shall note the temperature of the
samples at the time of delivery on the Chain of Custody.

Reporting

Upon receipt of the analytical test report from the laboratory, the contractor shall fax a
copy of the results to the attention of Bruce Braswell at Marsh Furniture Company at
(336) 884-0883. Within ten days of receiving the analytical test report from the
laboratory, the contractor shall deliver to Marsh Furniture Company a draft copy of the
assessment report for review. Marsh Furniture Company will review the draft report and
comment to the contractor on any potential changes. Within ten days of the draft review,
the contractor shall deliver to Marsh Furniture Company three final copies of the report
for distribution.

At a minimum, the report shall have an introduction, discussion and conclusion.
Assessment data shall be presented in the following form: two orthogonal geologic cross-
sections that demonstrate stratigraphic relationships at the facility as determined by the
lithologic descriptions made during the geoprobe investigation. The report shall contain
isoconcentration contour maps that depict the lateral extent of the plume drawn on the
plan view base map and the vertical extent of the plume superimposed on the geologic
cross sections. Recommendations are to be submitted under a separate cover.

Insurance

The contractor shall maintain the following insurance, limits of liability, and name Marsh
Furniture Company and Marsh Lumber Company as additionally insured. Certificates of
insurance indicating Marsh Furniture Company and Marsh Lumber Company as
additionally insured shall be provided to Marsh Furniture Company prior to initiating the
project. The limits of liability to be maintained are:

General Liability - $1,000,000.00
Pollution Liability - $1,000,000.00
Errors and Omissions - $1,000,000.00

Automobile General Liability - $1,000,000.00



Fixed Bid Form

Field Work

Description Units Unit Rate Extension

Mobilization

Geoprobe - Day Rate

Geoprobe Disposables

Core Boxes

Geologist

EPA Method 8270 - AE

17H Drums

Service Truck

Mileage

Sample Shipment

Per Diem

Survey

Report Preparation

Principal

Geologist

Drafting

Clerical

Lump Sum Fixed Bid Total

All bidding contractors are required to submit their bids on this form. This bid
is a fixed price bid for the specified work and units. Change Orders will be given
for a change in the Scope of Work only or a change in the specified units and
only when previously executed in writing by Marsh Furniture Company.
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APPENDIX B
SCDEHC MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION PERMIT



P.373

Date of Issue: November 30, 1998

= Approval No; 318
- 3 i 1',‘,,{:‘3: —_
PROMOTE PROTECT PROSPER
2600 Bull Street Monitoring Well Installation Approval
Columbia, SC 29201-1708 o .
COMMISSIONER:
Douglas E. Bryant Approval is hereby granted t0; Law Engineering
BOARD: (on behalf of): Marsh Lumber
John H. Burriss Site ID#: 14343
Cralrman County: Florence
William M. Hull, Je.. MD
Vics Chairman This approval is for the construction of monitoring wells designated GP-1 through GP-5 in
Roger Leeks, Jr. accordance with the construction plans and technical specificatons submitted to the Department
Secretary on October 30, 1998. The well(s) are to be constructed within the surficlal aquifer for the intended
__ MarkB. Kent _ __ purpose of monitoring groundwater quality and/or water level(s) at the referenced facility.
Cyati C. - Approval is provided with the following conditions:
Briap K. Smith 1. The surveyed elevations, boring and/or geologist logs and actual (as built) construction details
Rodaey L. Geand for each well be submitted to within thirty (30) days of completion (of last well(s) installed).
y
2. Well construction and sampling derived waste including, but not necessarily limited to, drill
cuttings, drilling fiuids, development and purge water should be managed properly and in
compliance with applicable requirements. If containerized, each vessel should be clearly labeled
Vg with regard to contents, source, and date of activity.
: ?4 ok\v’\ . . . e
. NI\ = 3. A minimum of forty-eight (48) hours prior to initiation of drilling activities, please provide
Q}")\L 5 notice to Pee Dee District, EQC Office (843-661-4825). Gary Stowe
Qa
\,,_\30\ 4. Please provide groundwater quality analytical data (chemical analyses and/or water level(s))

and associated measurements (1.e,, in-sifu field measurements) to Lorl Murtaugh within thirty (30)
days of recelpt from laboratory.

5. Monitoring wells shall be installed by a well driller certified by the State of South Carolina.

6. Each well shall be labeled with an identification plate constructed of a durable material affixed
1o the casing or surface pad where It is readily visible. The plate shall provide monitoring well
1.D.#, date of construction, static water level, and driller name and state certification number.

7. Wells shall be abandoned per R.61-71.10.

This approval is pucsuant to the provisions of Section 44-55-40 of the 1976 South Carolina Code
of Laws and the Department of Health and Environmental Control Regulations R.61-71.

Approved by: 7";-//,/%/

B. Thomas Knighg/P.G., Manager
Bureau of Water

cc:  Reggie Massey, Pee Dee District EQC
Bruce Braswell, Marsh Lumber

SOUTH CAROLINADEPARTMENT OF HEALTH ANDENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL



APPENDIX C
DRILLER'S REGISTRATIONS



Certificate of

Registration
g’y of ‘

{ ﬁjt Well Contractor

l-!:' THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT

TROXLER GEOLOGIC SERV., INC.

REGISTRATION NUMBER

ISSUED MAY 12, 19_98

EXPIRES DECEMBER 31, 19__ 98

CHIEF, ;

GROUNDWATER SECTION




The State of South Garolina
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APPENDIX D
GEOLOGIC LOGS



BORING NUMBER __(P- |
"DATE STARTED
GEOLOGIST __E. Henrayes
METHOD OF DRILLING_&2cprobe.  SAMPLING METHOD _Macro -Core
DIAMETER OF BORING
TOTAL DEPTH

e man

FIELD DRILLING RECORD

AY

LOCATION _Mg rgh Lumbes | pc\vv\p(lcﬁo

wSC

15 ]3¢

DRILLER

DATE COMPLETED

1|5 [aq

cQ"
QA8 faot

DIAMETER OF CASING
DEPTH OF CASING

Troxler Cseolo&\c;

N A

N A

| DEPTH

LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

PENETRATION TEST RESULTS

FROM| TO

color, tazture structure, concistency, additional fectures, efc.

DEPTH

RECOVERY

6"

127187

3\

Black sl £4 sand wl~ 10% woed [bark
ams._mﬂsuu&_\m matrix, Wood
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Wet bro 1 \ P Sal n
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{A [ 4%
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MONITORING WELL INFORMATION (IF APPLICABLE)

RISER LENGTH (ft)
SCREEN LENGTH (ft)
DEPTH TO TOP OF SAND

DEPTH (ft)

__ DEPTH (ft)—
__ DIAMETER (in)

DIAMETER (in) MATERIAL

MATERIAL

BAGS OF SAND

DEPTH TO TOP SEAL

_BENTONITE USED

- BAGS OF CEMENT USED

N—-foR

()



FIELD DRILLING RECORD

\

" J0RING NUMBER __(P- | LOCATION __Marsh bomber , Pamplica \ ST
"DATE STARTED __1] 5149 DATE COMPLETED___\[S [a4

GEOLOGIST __E. Henrigues DRILLER__ Trovler Geolocic

{ETHOD OF DRILLING_Geopcrabe.  SAMPLING METHOD _ Macro -Core
DIAMETER OF BORING__ 2" DIAMETER OF CASING N A

[OTAL DEPTH QA8 foot DEPTH OF CASING N A

 DEPTH LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION PENETRATION TEST RESULTS
'FROM| TO colo,texbure,structure,conclatener; addilonal fesburss, o DEPTH |RECOVERY| 6127187

1S e | Gee - arean s»qu da‘]" (sd*?c\w 0% sand 102
[ (@sg"ab r@..,"rrve'i-nu_.__h_g_r;mm}
19 110.3] Alacks firm c\m,MH— !
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" "~ 207 Q 94-26

—

/

- —
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MONITORING WELL INFORMATION (IF APPLICABLE)

ASER LENGTH (ft) —_ DEPTH (ft)_______ DIAMETER (in) MATERIAL
3CREEN LENGTH (ft) DEPTH (ft)—____ DIAMETER (in) MATERIAL
JEPTH TO TOP OF SAND _BAGS OF SAND
JEPTH TO TOP SEAL _BENTONITE USED
n-7oR

3AGS OF CEMENT USED
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" BORING NUMBER _GP-2
DATE STARTED __!/5/91 DATE COMPLETED

| GEOLOGIST __E._Henriaves

METHOD OF DRILLING©eoprobe

coom e

FIELD DRILLING RECORD |

LOCATION __Marsh Lombar, Pamplice sC

1l s [a9

DRILLER Troxler;oeotos\;
SAMPLING METHOD _Mécro- Core.

BAGS OF CEMENT USED

0)

DIAMETER OF BORING___ 2 DIAMETER OF CASING A4
TOTAL DEPTH 29’ DEPTH OF CASING N A
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RISER LENGTH (ft) _______DEPTH (ft)—_______DIAMETER (in) MATERIAL
SCREEN LENGTH (ft) DEPTH (ft)—____ DIAMETER (in) MATERIAL
JEPTH TO TOP OF SAND _BAGS OF SAND
DEPTH TO TOP SEAL _BENTONITE USED
N-TOR
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BORING NUMBER ___GP-2
DATE STARTED ___'/5/44
GEOLOGIST _E. Henriquves
METHOD OF DRILLING_ ©eoprobe,
DIAMETER OF BORING___ &
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FIELD DRILLING REC
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DEPTH OF CASING

DRILLER__ Troxler Geologic
SAMPLING METHOD _Mécro- Core
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N A
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RISER LENGTH (ft) —_ DEPTH (ft)____ DIAMETER (in)
DEPTH (ft)___ DIAMETER (in)
BAGS OF SAND

SCREEN LENGTH (ft)
JEPTH TO TOP OF SAND

MONITORING WELL INFORMATION (IF APPLICABLE)

OEPTH TO TOP SEAL BENTONITE

- BAGS OF CEMENT USED

MATERIAL
MATERIAL

USED
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FIELD DRILLING RECORD |

BORING NUMBER &3 LOCATION __Marsh Lomber, Pampiice s
DATE STARTED __L[$/45 DATE COMPLETED__1[.k/43

GEOLOGIST _E. _Henciques DRILLER__ Troxler Geolosic

METHOD OF DRILLING__Oeopmbe, SAMPLING METHOD _Mécro- Core

DIAMETER OF BORING__ " DIAMETER OF CASING __ N4

TOTAL DEPTH 20’ DEPTH OF CASING ___ N A
| DEPTH LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION PENETRATION TEST RESULTS
FROM TO colrexbure srasturs,comclstemey sddlenal fecbures, e DEPTH |RECOVERY| 6 12718

-0 133§ Dy arenaps ~heowa Cure clayee sH o 10-002% -
‘ VL%_SQ\A A the mat iy

235 14.2¢ '\'rgvxgy'ng; o an Ol_‘qnég:- breawsn ﬁ[\"'\q 0'4‘-1
Iﬂllf S35| mettld a(‘anm.-j_dd Sond i ltd (</o>2 -(;\sako' ™ lmdnle)
with oc.ca\swv\m\ grey clay s-h-mSar}
| 535 |25 | same A4 bur metibgd 5oay - Brown cloretion
25 {108 Trangihon Yo @ranas -~ wn_—red e
I S\H:, well sarted sand (0% vFs sand )
‘\o.f 1637 Gres n\g_;i\_a_ clay
%l(‘)\?f S et pon- Cﬁj_LMzM PMK brewa =tan mottlool

sty vfg sand
RS 113 | dransition gn“‘o g ‘n_gwg-cga&~bro$v\ \15 SQV\A\T/
C\Cw uJ grey 1150 c\a» s+l‘mm

|
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L '\'rav\svl'lt‘.;ﬂ +o Jl

lb.g 113351 (Srpwn §|J+\7 well Sortedd ‘FS\ sand

—

MONITORING WELL INFORMATION (IF APPLICABLE)

RAISER LENGTH (ft) —_ DEPTH (ft)—_ DIAMETER (in) MATERIAL
SCREEN LENGTH (ft) DEPTH (ft)____ DIAMETER (in) MATERIAL
' JEPTH TO TOP OF SAND BAGS OF SAND
'DEPTH TO TOP SEAL BENTONITE USED
n-foR

3AGS OF CEMENT USED

(v



FIELD DRILLING RECORD |

A)

" BORING NUMBER GP3 LOCATION _Marzh L umbar, pcm«phc‘o ST
 DATE STARTED ___l[s[44 DATE COMPLETED__ [/5/99
GEOLOGIST _E-_Hencyques DRILLER__ Troxler Geglogie
METHOD OF DRILLING_ (eoprbe SAMPLING METHOD _Mécro- Core.
DIAMETER OF BORING___ & DIAMETER OF CASING ___ N4
'TOTAL DEPTH &' DEPTH OF CASING M A
. DEPTH LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION PENETRATION TEST RESULTS
'FROM| TO colo,texbur,structure concioteney sdiibenal. features, et DEPTH |RECOVERY]6"h2Ti8]

- 18,25 14.35] Brewan sh&d‘\\q nlashe, clay w/ <’O/JJ'F¢‘

Sand é sha ll \Cl‘mrv\&o‘— In +’L\L et X
1935120 Grey calC argous S:H'\-, send 4o 401 a

I wl c«.bw\déﬂj' b/‘ok.w\ Skf-lL ﬁ‘mmh?h

>

—— R

--—

L r— -

MONITORING WELL INFORMATION (IF APPLICABLE)

‘RISER LENGTH (ft) —____ DEPTH (ft)— DIAMETER (in) MATERIAL
SCREEN LENGTH (ft) DEPTH (ft)— DIAMETER (in) MATERIAL

JEPTH TO TOP OF SAND BAGS OF SAND

DEPTH TO TOP SEAL BENTONITE USED

BAGS OF CEMENT USED nu-me

(2)



FIELD DRILLING RECORD

'BORING NUMBER __GP-

4

'DATE STARTED _ 2 // (99

DATE COMPLETED

LOCATION __Marsh Lumbaer, Pampids sc

1/e/99

GEOLOGIST _E. Henriques DRILLER__ Troxler Geologic

METHOD OF DRILLING_ ©eoprobe
DIAMETER OF BORING___ & "
TOTAL DEPTH '

DIAMETER OF CASING
DEPTH OF CASING

SAMPLING METHOD _Mécro- Core

N A

N A

‘| DEPTH

LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

PENETRATION TEST RESULTS

- FROM] TO

color, tazture, struciure, concistency, addiiional featurss, efn.

DEPTH

RECOVERY| 6”[1218"

note - av\\? (l> 4L+, macro-core soil sgmgln,

collaet fronma 12 -20' ba . Thi step

telcon do confirm o c_\[}eucj]m' g presince

o'r ﬂg j;g,[é;,;\'eg dg&, !g¥4f‘

3.5

Grangg - Srown ,slgski]_\_? celcareous ,gggd¥ glg\,

(~ /0% V-F:}.{gd 1n ragtroe)
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q/ A 205 \H:q {gg\_d (n e motrox

a/:o ~ [l V-Fq stell Gmmwbm He matriy

2l

Beown ~tan QQMMMM

Matrx 4).\-“‘\ ~dole <hall hesh ySone, el

fresmads < Vg Sorma paﬁis!‘: Ccu:a/,,(;fd

Mgivggﬂ i He metrix

" RISER LENGTH (ft) — DEPTH (ft)____ DIAMETER (in)
DEPTH (ft)____DIAMETER (in
BAGS OF SAND
BENTONITE USED

SCREEN LENGTH (ft)
JEPTH TO TOP OF SAND
DEPTH TO TOP SEAL
BAGS OF CEMENT USED

MONITORING WELL INFORMATION (IF APPLICABLE)

)

MATERIAL
MATERIAL




APPENDIX E
ANALYTICAL RESULTS



SPECIALIZED
== ASSAYS, INC.

- 2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
B P.O. Box 40566
) =1 Nashville, TN 37204-0566
Phone 1-615-726-0177

ANALYTICAL REPORT

g ¥ ME 6548 Lab Number: 99-A12226
Sample ID: ML-A
3 18 OLD BATTLEGROUND RD Sample Type: Ground water ;"
G ZENSBORO., NC 27410 Site ID: ce -
Date Collected: 1/28/99
P »aject: 13584-98-146 Time Collected: 10:135
P >ject Name: MARSH PAMPLICO SC Date Received: 1/29/99
Sampler: Time Received: 8:30
Report GQuan Bil
- Analgte Result taits Linit Linit Factor Date Tine finalgst  Hethod  Batch
¥EXTRACTABLE ORCAHICS
4-Chloro-3-nethylphenol 0 ug/1 10. 10. i 2/ 6/9% 6:09 W.Goodrich 8270C 414
2-Chlorophesol L] ugfl 10. 10. i 2/ §/9% 605 HN.Goodrich 82700 414
2,4-Dichlorophenal L) ug/l 10. 10. i 2/ 692 6:05 N .Goodrich 82700 414
2,4-Dinethylphenol L ug/l 16. 10. i 2/ 69  6:05 HM.Goodrich 82700 4i4
4,6-Dinitro-2-riethylphencl 1D ug/l 2. 4. 1 2/ 6492 6:05 M.Goodrich 82700 414
2,4-Dinitrophasol )] ugll A. 2. 1i 2/ §/92 £:05 M.Goodrich 82700 414
2-itraphenal i ug/l 10. 10. 1 2/ 6/9% 6.0 M.Goodrich 82700 414
4-Nitrophenol ) ug/l 2. XA, i 2 % 6:05 K.Goodrich 8270C 414
- Peatachlorophenol 270. g/l 230. 5. 10 2/ 692 11:34  N.Goodrich 8270C 414
Phenol i ug/l 0. 10. i 2/ §/92 6:05 HM.Goodrich 82700 414
'2,4,5-Trichlorophenol i ug/l 2. 2. 1 2 8% 405 MN.Goodrich 82700 414
2,4,6-Trighlorophenol ) ug/l 0. 10. i 2 692 6:05 HN.Goodrich 82700 414
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
Sanple Extraction Data
Ht/ol
Paraneter Extracted Extract Vol Date finalyst Nethod
BHA‘s 940. nl 1.0nl 2 U9 Fitzuater 3510
‘Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
surr-Phenol d5 3. 10. - 1040,
surr-2-Fluorophenol 7. 9. - 100
surr-2,4,6-Tribronophenol 48, 15 - 14,

COPY 1



\ SPECIALIZED
=4 ASSAYS, INC.

5, 2960 Foster Creighton Dr.

P.O. Box 40566
"*H Nashville, TN 37204-0566 ANALYTICAL REPORT

Phone 1-615-726-0177

_"ﬂ 3
LA
)

Laboratory Number: 99-A12226
Sample ID: ML-A

Page 2

Report Approved By: Report Date: 2/ 4/99
Theaodore J. Duello, Ph.D.. Lab Director
Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director

Johnny A. Hitchell, Dir. Technical Services
Eric Smith, Assistant Technical Director

Laboratory Certification Number: 84009

COPY 1



SPECIALIZED
=4 ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.

P.O. Box 40566

Nashville, TN 37204-0566

Phone 1-615-726-0177

ANALYTICAL REPORT

S ¥ ME 6548 Lab Number: 99-A12227
Sample ID: ML-B
3 18 0LD BATTLEGROUND RD Sample Type: Ground water
G EZENSBORO, NC 27410 Site ID:
- Date Collected: 1/28/99
P 3ject: 1584-98-146 Time Collected: 11:45
P.oject Name: MARSH PAMPLICO SC Date Received: 1,29/99
Sampler: Time Received: 8:30
Report fuan Bil
Analyte Result Units Linit Linit Factor Date Tine Analgst  Method  Batch
*EXTRACTABLE DRGAHICS™
4-Chloro-3-nethylphenol i ug/l 10. 10. 1 2 /99 7:59 MW.Goodrich 8270C 414
2-Chlorophenol L ug/l 10, 10. i 2/ 892 T:55 WN.Geodrich 82700 414
2,4-bichloraphencl L ug/l 10. 18, i 2/ 6/9% 155 MN.Goodrich 82700 414
2 ,4-Binethylphenol NB ug/l 10. 18. i 2/ §/3% 1.5 MN.Goodrich BZ270C 414
4,6-Pinitro-2-nothylphenal ¥ ug/l 5. 3. i 2 697 155 WN.Goodrich 8270C 414
2,4-binitrophesol i ug/1 2. 2. 1 2/ 8/9% 1:35 N.Goodrich 82700 414
2-Hitrophenol 0 ug/1 10. 10. 1 2/ §/9% 7:55 MN.Goodrich 82700 414
4-Nitrophenol ] ug/l 2. 25. 1 2 89 T35 MNGoodrich 82700 414
Pentachlorophenol 108. yg/l 5. 25. i 2/ 6/9 7:55 MN.Coodrich 82700 414
_ Fhegol 0 ug/1 10 18. 1 2/ 69 T:35 H.Goodrich 82700 414
'2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ) ug/l 5. 3. 1 2 692 T35 W.Goodrich 8270C 414
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol . ug/l 10. 10. i 69 1.95 MN.Goodrich 8270C 414
ND = Not detected at the report linit.
Sauple Extraction Data
Ht/lol
Paraneter Extracted Extract Vol Date finalyst Nethod
BiA’s 940, nl 1.0nl 2 2/9%  Fitzuater 3510
Surrogate 7 Recovery Target Range
surr-Phenol d5 . 10. - 100.
surr-2-Fluorophenol 30. 9. - 160.
surr-2,4,4-Tribronophenol 84 15. - 134

COPY 1



\ SPECIALIZED
ASSAYS, INC.

i 2960 Foster Creighton Dr.

S P.O. Box 40566
"ﬁugf c:set] Nashville, TN 37204-0566 ANALYTICAL REPORT

Phone 1-615-726-0177

Laboratory Number: 99-A12227
Sample ID: ML-B

Page 2

Report Approved By: Report Date: 2/ 6/99

Theodore J. Duello, Ph.D., Lab Director
Michael H. Dunn, M. 5., Technical Director
Johnny A. Mitchell, Dir. Technical Services
Eric Smith, Assistant Technical Director

Laboratory Certification Mumber: 84009

COPY 1



SPECIALIZED ASSAYS
ENVIRONMENTAL

REFERRING CLIENT

Account: 6548

S & ME

3718 0ld Battleground Rd
Greensboro, NC 27410
Ph: 910-288~7180 Fax:

910-288-8980

7A- 037245

Tl

H 2960 Foster Creighton Drive

Nashville, TN 37204
615-726-0177, 800-765-0980
FAX 615/726-3404

Specialized Assays: (800) 765-0980

PO. #

[LLING CONTROL NUMBER (FOR LAB USE ONLY) [ v PROJECT #
I584-9% - 146 8238
iM RS (Signaturc-Please Print) "~ Zq l % PRgECl' NAZE
//m,)éﬁﬂ“l Mash pam_p lico S

Ft  LAB USE ONLY i SRR

' ACC# SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE TIME 8 S \3 ANALYSIS REQUESTED

w/ '] -~
26 ML-A '/ Now| | /12| 5370 ged ecdrctables
?2‘2_2”?, ML-B ! /éﬂ/é‘) | 1:45s Vak- $2 Auo covacwess

| 3
i?l...,uishf?’{m 7 Time  |Received by: (Signature) ; tory by: Date / Time
/ S 1209, % \)9!\" 14‘{' §3o

Rel uished by: (Signature)

/ Date / Time Received by: (Signature)

Re  uished by: (Signature)

Date / Time Received by: (Signature)

Relinquished by: (Signature)

Date / Time Received by: (Signature)

Remarks (
Method ¥230 Acid Etx'l'mc-f-«é(m , y
Priesty Pollutants Lt

Pentachloro p\\u\o\ i xus,ae,d'v-ol

SAI Project #:

“or further assistance in completing the chain of custody form please refer to the instructions found on the opposite sid



FIELD REPORT

Geoprobe Groundwater Resampling
Marsh Lumber Co. - Pamplico South Carolina
S&ME Project No. 1584-98-146

Weather Conditions: & onnay / N&QM
7
_LiGar Wio (0"

Date of Field Work: )/ 2,3/ 9

/
S&ME Representative: Gar’y Simcox
Geoprobe Subcontractor: Troxler Geologic Services (Ben Troxler)

Original Sample Location: Sampler Initials: ,a
Resample LD. # ML-A . Witness by: fg 7
Sample Method: Geoprobe, discrete interval sampler

GP-1-15 (T oatn IS )

éf Sampled Interval: -5’
N Sample Date: ) / Z&/‘A
Y Sample Time: 0154
S
\ g Samplers Comments:  “jus  wayey Mi__mm / UB4Q.
N
A ‘\\
p/;_ Original Sample Location: GP-6-17 (DT cpan 13- 13 ) Sampler Initials: / /
Resample 1LD. # ML-B Witness by: K //
— Sample Method: Geoprobe, discrete interval sampler
Sampled Interval: 13 - 77
Sample Date: ) / 28 /9%
7

Sample Time: l !,!E n

Samplers Comments: THe wst wes CLEAR / IT_ WA LiTie oR NO 0082
{
I uen 7 41 fornies

\'L?T’)

S&ME, Inc. Confidential Resampling Page 1



JOB NAME

SUBJECT

y SHEET NO.

pare _! ,/.z'e/qq

Mazsu  Lomege  Company Pomouico , SC. computeDBY __ (o Simeon
Crovmdvoarer,  (Isgampuim® v L GeoProae CHECKED BY
O~ SHE  ammpx. 00 am | T CHEWED A W / Laveeus Aeo

TO BT dim LMow WB WHEWL OO0 S1TE.  Wiilte ol Ting oo
B ~TROX\ER_ ,Gz"""a- GEoLoGIC smmcsss), T oaat® THE RS
PeoaG  Lowsnions A% PR DS maP |

"GP s LoAT® oM TRE mMAR N TIE RuGHT AR A |
RUT TG 200" pigmmct Rom MWD wes oo 1007 . W
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A SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P O. Box 40566

Nashville, TN 37204-0566 ANALYTICAL REPORT
Phone 1-615-726-0177

5 & ME 6548 LLab Number: P9-A22597

Sample ID: GP-1-30
¢ '18 OLD BATTLEGROUND RD Sample Type: Ground water
LAEENSBORO. NC 27410 Site ID:
‘ Date Collectad: i/ 3/92
! 'ojecg: 1584-98-146 Time Collectad: 13:43
Projact Mams: MARSH PAMPLICO Bata Received: 1/ 8/99
{ mplev: EGH Time Received: 9:00

Report fuan Bil
finalyte Besult Buits Linit Limit Factor Date Tine finalyst  Hethod  Hateh

XEXTRACTABLE DROANICSK

4-Ehlorp-3-nethylphencl i vg/l 18. 18 1 1/35/99 12:82 R Geedrich 8270C 5292
2-Ehlorophenol i) ug/l 10, 1. b 1/45/9% 12:82 N.Gosdrich 82700 y292
2 4-Dichlorophencl ¥ ug/l 18, 18 b 1245799 12:62 A.Geodrichk 82700 5292
2,4-Dinethytphencl i1 va/l 8. 18 1 1/15/99 1202 #.GCosdrich 8270C 9292
4, 5-Dinitro-Z-wethylphenol ND s/l 25, % b 1/45/99 12:02 W .Coodrich B8270C 5292
2 4-Dipitrophennd ] v/l 5. 5. 1 1715799 1202 1% Goodrich 87700 7292
2-Ritrophenci L] 8g/1 i8. 18. b 1745799 12:82 . Coodrich 8270C 292
4-Bitrophenol 1] ug/l 5. % b 1745/99 1282 8. Coodeich 8Z7OC 9292
Pentachlorophenot ] vyl 5. 5. 1 1715/9% 12:82 1.Geodrich 8270C 9292
Phenol ] va/l 10, 18. b 1715/99 12:82 N.Coodrich 8Z70C y292
© 2,4,%Trichiorophenol i v/l 2. 25, b 1715799 12:02 K.Coodrich 8270C 5292
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ] ugll 16 18 % 1245799 12:82  W.Gosdeich 82700 9292
#id = Hot detected at the report linit.
Sanple Extrastios Bata

Rt/vel
Paraeter Extrocted Extrsct Vol Date Analgst Hethod
B¥a’s 92%. 1l 18m 1712/9%  Fitauater 3510
Surrogate % Recovary farget Raage
syrr-Fhenol 45 1%, i3, - 0.
suyrr-2-Fluoragheanl 32 ¢ - 100
' syrr-2,4,6~Tribronophencl 47, 15. - 134,

COPY 1



______ ™\ SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P.O. Box 40566
Nashville, TN 37204-0566

Phone 1-615-726-0177 ANALYTICAL REPORT

taboratory MNumbevr: FF-A2257
Sample IL: GP-1-30

Page =2

Report Approved By: _fj/{ d/’“l Report Date: 1/18/99

Theodore J. Duello, Ph.D.. Lab Director
Michael H. Dunn, M. 8. . Technical Director
Johnny A. Bitchell, Dir. Technical Services
Eric Smith, Assistant Technical Director

Labaratory Certification MNumber: 387

COPY 1
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2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P.O. Box 40566
B Nashville, TN 37204-0566
ZeH Phone 1-615-726-0177

¥ ME &548

'18 OLD BATTLEGSROUND RD

] SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

Lab Number: 99-A2237
Sample ID: GP-1-30
Sample Type: Ground water

ANALYTICAL REPORT

{ 'EENSBORG, NC 27410 Site 1ID:
Bate Caollactad: i/ S5/97
'njecE: 15B4-98-144 Time Collectad: 13:43
Projeact Mame: MARSH PAMPLICO Bata Received: 1/ 8,99
mpler: EGH Time Received: 9:00
Report fuan bil
finalyte Result Bnits Linit Linit Faetor  Date Tine #nalyst  Method  Hatch
XEXTRACTABLE DREANTCS
4-Ehloro-3-uethylphencd ] g/l 1. 16 1 1715799 12:02 R.Goodeich 8270C 5292
2-Chlerophennl ] v/l 1. 18 1 1745799 12:02 W.Goodrieh 32700 252
2,4-Dichloraphencl i ugll 10, 18 1 1/15/%% 12:02 N.Goodrich 8I70C 9292
2,4-Dinethygdphencl i v/l 18. 10. b1 171579 12:02 N Gondrich 8270C 9292
4,5-Dinitro-Z-uethglphenol ¥ v/l 23, 25 1 1745/99 12:82 N.Coodrich 8270C 5292
2,4-bipitrophencl ] vg/l 25, 25 b 1785799 12:82  B.Goedrick 8270C 9292
2-¥itrophencl ] ug/l 18 18. 1 1/45/9% 12:02 B.Coodrich 8270C y252
4-Nitrophenod ] vg/l 5. 5 b 1745/9% 12:02 N.Coodrich 82700 9292
Pentachlorophenod ] 8/l 5. 5. 1 1/715/99 12:02 B.Goodrick 82780 §292
* Phenol b1 ve/l 10, 18 i 1215/99 12:82 N.Coodrich 8270C y292
2,4, 5-Trichiorophenol ] ug/1 2. 5. k3 1745799 12:02 W.Geodrich 82780 292
2,4,6-Trichierophenol ¥ g/l 16 8. 3 1785/9% 12:02 1N.Coodrick 8Z70C 9292
B = Hot debested at the repart linit.
Sanple Extrastion Data
Rt/ol
- Puraneter Extracted Extrasct Yol Date Analgel Rethod
Bif's 925. ul Lomd 1/12/%%  Fitanater 3516
Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range
surr-Phegol 45 iy i3, - 108
surr-2-Flunraphensl 32 $. - 180,
surr-2 4 6-Tribronophesol 4. 15. - 1M

COPY 1



frr SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P.O. Box 40566
Nashville, TN 37204-0566

Phone 1-615-726-0177 ANALYTICAL REPORT

Labovratary Number: F9-A22357
Sample ID: GP-1-30

Page 2

Report Approved By: _ff%d/pwé Report Date: 1/718/99

Theodore J. Duello, Ph.D.. Lab Director
Michael H. Dunn, M. 8., Technical Director
Johnny A. Nitchell. Dir. Technical Services
Eric Smith, Assistant Technical Director

Labaratory Certification Number: 3g7

COPY 1



n | % SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P O. Box 40566

7 Nashville, TN 37204-0566 ANALYTICAL REPORT
S 241 Phone 1-615-726-0177

5 & ME &548 Lab Number: 29-A2258
Sample ID: GP-1-135

v /18 OLD EATTLESBROUND RD Sample Type: Sround waster

H&nEENSBORO. NC 27410 Site ID:

; Date Collected: 1/ 35/99

t ojeact: 1584-98B-1446 Time Collactad: 12:43

Project Mame: MARSH PAMPLICO Date Received: 1/ 8/9%9

f mplev: EGH Time Received: 9:00

Report  fuen bil
. Anadgte Result Units Linit Limit Factor  Dste Tine Analyst  fethed  Hatch

SEXTRACTALLE BROANICY

4-Chloro-3-sethylphensl L] v/l 10, 18. 1 1715/9% 12:39  K.Coodrich 8270C 5292
2-Chlorophenol ¥ vg/l 0. 0. b3 1/35/99 12:3%  B.Goodrich 82700 y292
- 2,8-Dichlorophenct b 1o/l 10. 10 1 1/15/9% 1239 R.Cosdrich 8270C 9292
© 2,8-Dinethyiphencl ] ug/l 18. 10, 1 1715/99 12:39 B Coodrich 8270C 292
4,8-Dipitro-Z-nethylphenol M0 vg/l 25, 5. b3 1745799 12:39 H.Coodrich B8270C 9292
2 #-Dinitrophencl N vl 2. 25 1 1745799 12:39  W.Coodrich 8270C 9292
2-%itrophencl i1 vg/1 16, 18. b 1/15/99 1239 K.Copdrich 8270C 9292
4-Hitrophennad it v/l 5. 75, i 115797 12:39 W.Coodrich 8270C 5292
Pestachlorophencl 898, ug/l 250 Z5 18 174779y 20:24 MN.CGoodrick 8Z7OC y292
; Phenol iy v/l 18, 18, 1 1745799 12:37 B Coodrich 82760 9292
2,4, 5-Trichiorophenol ] g/l 25, 5. 1 1/45/99 1239 B Coodrich 8Z7OC 9292
2,4 4-Trichiorophenol ¥ vg/1 1o 6 - 1 1245799 12239 W.Coodrich 8ITUC 292
i = ok detocted at the report linit.
Sauple Extrastion Data

Rt
Paraeter Extreoted Extract Yol Date Analgst fethod
n's 950. nl 1.8m 1712/9%  Fituuater 10
Syrrogate 4 Recovery Targat Range
syre-Phanol 45 24. i8. - 100.
surr-2-Floraghessl 43. % - 100.
- surr-2, 4 6~ Tribronopheanl 7. 13. - 1.

COPY 1



" 35. SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P O. Box 40566
Nashville, TN 37204-0566

Phone 1-615-726-0177 ANALYTICAL REPORT

taboratory NMumber: P9-A22358
Sample ID: GP-1-15

Fage &

/-—V
Repor% Approved By: [// Y??72:l4b‘422: Report Date: 1/18/99

Theodore J. Duello. Ph.D.. Lab Director
Nichael H. Dunn, M. 5.. Technical Director
Johnny A, Mitchell, Dir. Technical Services
Eric Samith, Assistant Technical Director

Laboratory Cartification Number: 387

COPY 1



11

7 1w ﬁ SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P.O. Box 40566
Nashville, TN 37204-0566
Phone 1-615-726-0177

S & ME &504B

.
u
¢

f

1

‘18 OLD BATTLESROUND RD

Lab Number:

Samplie Type:

FR-A2259
Sample 1ID: GP-2-16

Sround water

ANALYTICAL REPORT

'EENSBORG, NC 27410 Site ID:
DBate Collected: 1/ S/99
aject: 1584-?8-1446 Time Collected: 17:43
Projeact Mame: MARSH PAMPLICO Date Received: 1/ B/99
mpler: EGH Time Received: 7:00
Report fluan bil
" Anzlgte Result Units Linit 1limit Factor  Dste Tine Analyst  Method  Katch
XETRACTARLE DROANICSK
4-Ehlorp-3-nethylphedol ] v/l 10, 18. 1 1745/99 1315 N.Goodrich 8270C 9292
2-Ehloropbencl ] vg/l 10 16 b 1745799 13:15 N.Geodrich 82700 292
2,4-Dichlorcphencd b4 o/l 10. 18. 1 1745/99 13:1% K. Goodrich 82700 272
2,4-Dinethyl phencl i) v/l 18. 18. t 1745797 1315 RKGeedrich 82700 5292
4,5-Dinitro-Z-uethylphenol ND ug/l 5. 2 1 1715/99 13:1% H.Goodrich 8270C 9292
2 4-Dinitrophencd N g/l 5. 3. 1 1745799 13:15  R.CGoodrich 8270C 3292
- 2-Nitrophencl b4 v/l 16. bi:3 b 115799 13:45 R Coodrichk 82700 9292
4-Bitrophenol # vell 25, 5. 1 1/15/9% 13:15 AK.Goodrich 82700 5292
Pestachiorophencd i v/l 25, 5. 1 1715/97 13:15  N.Cosdrich 82700 9292
. Phenol i) g/l 18. 18 1 1745799 13:15 % Goodrich 8270C 5292
2,4,5-Trichlorophesol i v/l 5. 25 1 1/15/%9 13:15 W.Goodrich 82700 9292
2,4, 6-Trichlorophenol i1 ve/l 0. 18 1 1/45/9% 13:15  #.Coodrich 8270C 9292
#& = ot dotected at the report linit.
Sample Extraction Data
R/l
. Paraneter Extracted Extrect Uod Date Analyst Rethod
Niy's 1088 »l tomd 1/2279%  Fitzuater 30
Syrrogate X Recovery Targaet Range
 surr-Phenal 45 2%. 12, - 100.
syrr-2-Fluorapheasl 5. ®. - 108,
~sure-2,4,6-Tribranophesal &3. 13. - 1M,

COPY 1



2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P O. Box 40566
Nashville, TN 37204-0566
Phone 1-615-726-0177

-,

Report Approved By: -~

Theodore J. Duello.
flichasl H. Dunn,

) SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: F9-AZ259
Sample ID: GP-2-14

Page 2

Report Date: 1/18/%9

Ph.D., Lab Director
M.8., Technical Dirvector

Johnay A. Mitchell, Dir. Technical Services

Eric Saith,

Assistant Technical firector

Leboratory Certification Number: 387

COoPY 1



L8 2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P O. Box 40566
Nashville, TN 37204-0566
& Phone 1-615-726-0177
2 % ME &348

1 "1B OLD BATTLEGROUND RD

1 SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

ANASL.YTICAL REPORT

i.ab Numbsrvr:

Sample Type:

FP-A2240
Gample ID: GP-2-24

Ground water

AEEMSEORD, NC 27410 Site ID:
Date Collected: 1t/ 5/99

| ‘scject: 1584-98-1446 Time Collected: 19:30

Project Mame: MARSH PAMFLICO Date Received: 1/ 8,99

fawmpler: EGH Time Received: @00

Report Huan Bil
finalgta Rasylt Baits Linit Linit Factor  Date Tine finalyst  Method  Batch
WHTRACTABLE {RCANICS»
. 4-Ehlora-3-nathylohenal i agfl i1 1. i 1/715/9% 13:92 H.Goodrich 82700 v292
2-Chloropheasl KB uy/l 1. 18. 1 1/15/%% 13:52 M Goodrich 82700 9292
2, 4-Dishloraphenal 1 3l i1 1. 1 1415/8% 1352 K. Goodrich 62700 $292
2,9-Binethylahenol i 43/l i1, i8. i 115/9% 13:92 MN.Goodrich 82700 9292
4, 6-Diaitro-2-nathylphenal B 49/l 8. 23, 1 1/15/92 13:52 HN.Goodrick 82700 $292
2 4-Dinitrophanol B ug/l 8. 2. 1 1/15/92 1392 MN.Goodrich 82700 9292
2-fitrophenal i 49l i 1. i 1/13/99 13:52 ¥N.Goodrich 82700 w292
4-#itroghensl i ug/1 8. . 1 1/15/% 13:52 N Goodrich 82700 292
Peatachiorophenol i 4g/1 28. 5. 1 1/15/92 13:52 MN.Goodrich 82700 9292
Phegol ) agfl i1, i8. i 1/15/%2 13:52 #.Condrich 82700 9292
2,4,5-Trichlaorophanol #B 1yl 28. 2. i 1445788 13:52 H.Goodrich 8270 292
2,4,6-Trichlarophesol [ 431 11, 8. - 1 1/15/9% 13:52 N.Goodrich 82700 9292
¥ = Hot detected st the report linit.
Sanple Extraction Dats
#t/lol

Paranetay Extragted Extract Uol Date faalyst Nethod
pHa’s 908, #l i.dnl 1/12/9%  Fitzuater 3518
Surrogate # Recovery Target Range
surr-Phepol 45 FL N 18 - 180
surr-2-Fluoruphensl 42, §. - 168
surp-2 4, 6-Tribrosophenol 7. 15 -1,

COPY 1



. | ﬁ SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.

RO. Box 40566

Nashville, TN 37204-0566

Phone 1-615-726-0177 ANALYTICaAL REPORT
Laboratory Number: F9-A22460
Sample 1D: GP-2-24
Page 2

Reporl Approved Ry: ;;7(: Report Date: 1/18/%%9

Theodore J. Duello, Ph.D.., Lab Director
ftichasl H. Dunn, M. 5., Technical Directar
Jahnay 4. Mitchell, Dir. Technical Services
Eric Smith, Assistant Technical Divector

Laboratory Certification Mumber: 387

COPY 1



) SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.

P O. Box 40566

Nashville, TN 37204-0566
i o Phone 1-615-726-0177

3 & ME 6%48

. 18 OLD BATTLEGROUND RD

ANALYTICAL REPORT

L.ab Number:

Sample Type:

FI-AR261
Sample ID: GP-3-19%

Bround water

- tEENSBORG. NC 27410 Site 1ID:
‘ Date Collectad: 1/ &/99
| ‘oject: 19584-98-146 Time Collectad: 11:30C
Project Nama: MARSH PAMPLICD Date Received: 1/ 8/99
Cwmpler: EGH Time Received: 9:00
Report fuan hil
Anzlgte Resull Baits Lisit Llimit Factor  Date Fine fnalyst  Method  Iateh
. HEXTRACTABLE ORECANICSw
~ 4-Chlors-3-uethylphencl ] ugl 13 18, 1 1745799 14:28 #.Goodrich 8270C 9292
2-Chlorophenct i ua/l 13, 18. b 1/35/99 14:28  B.Goodrich B270C 5292
- 2,8-Dichtorophencl i1 /1 13, 14 i 1735/9% 1428 N.Goodrich 8Z76C 292
. 2,8-Dinethylphencl Ll v/l 13 16 b 1745/%% 14:28 MN.Goodrich 82700 5292
4, 5-Dipitro-2-nethylphencl ¥D g/l 3. 25 i 1715799 14:28 R.Goodrich 8270C y292
2 4-Dinitrophenc N vg/l 32. oy 1 1/15/%% 1428 .Goodrich §270C 9292
2-Ritrophencl 8 v/l 13. 18 1 1/15/9 14:28 W Coodrich 8270C 9292
4-Ritrophencl ¥ vyl 32 2. 1 1/715/9% 14:28 W.Goodrich 82700 292
Pentachiorophenol 74. 88/l 32. ¥ b 1735/99 14:28  ¥.Gopdrich 8270C y292
* Phenol i g/l 13 16 1 173579 1428  R.Goadrich 82760 2
2,4, 5 Trichiorophenol L] vgl 32. 25 1 1745/9% 14:28 W.Goodrich 8270C 5292
2,4,56-Trichiorophenol N ug/l 13. b1 b 1715/9% 14:28 N.Gopdrich 82700 y192
¥ = Mot detected at £he raport linik,
$auple Extrantion Data
RtAel
Paranteter Extracted Extract Yol Date Apalyst Nethod
p's 780, ul 1.0 1742798 Fitzuster w0
durrogate 4 Recovery Target Range
syrr-Fhesol 45 3. i8. - 100.
sure-2-Flunraphenal 5. ®. - 100,
surr-2 4, 6-Tribranophesel 45. 13. - 1.

COPY 1



%l SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

H 2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P O. Box 40566

Nashville, TN 37204-0566
Phone 1-615-726-0177 ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 99-A2261
Sample ID: GP-3-19

Fage 2

Repart Approved By: ;7f;;§2::z/z%4“422f Repor¢ Date: 1/18/99

Theodore 4. Duello, Ph.D.., Lab Director
Michael H. Dunn, M. 8., Technical Director
Johnny A. HNitchell, Dir. Technical Services
Eric Smith, Assistant Technical Director

Laboratory Certification Nuamber: 367

COPY 1



2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P.O. Box 40566

Nashville, TN 37204-0566
H Phone 1-615-726-0177

= % ME &S48

718 OLD BATTLEGROUND RD

SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

ANAOL YTICAL REPORT

t.ab Number:

Sample Typa:

PR-A22462
Sample ID: GP-4-17

Ground water

REENSBORO, NC 2741C Site ID:
‘ Date Collected: 1/ 6/99
~gject: 1584-98-146 Time Collected: 14: 30
Project Name: MARSH PAMPLICO Date Received: 17 8,99
‘smpler: EGH FTime Received: 92:00
Raport fuan Bil
fAnalgte Resylt Hhaits Linit Linit Faotor  Date Tine finalyst  Method  Batech
MEYTRACTARLY ORGANICSH
4-Lhlovo-3-nathylphenal KB uy/l 10. 0. i 1713/99 15:42 N Goadrich 82760 292
2-Chlovroghesol .1 yg/l 10, i8. i 1AM 1542 H.Goodrich 82700 9292
2,4-bichlorophenal i gyl 10, 18. i 1/15/92 1542 WM Goodvich B270C 392
2, 4-Dinathylphenal #B gyl 8. 8. i 1/15/9% 15:42 M .Goodrich B27GC 9292
4,6-Diaitro-2-nethylphenel WD (7731 3. 25. 1 1/15/9% 15:42 N.Goodrich 8270C 9292
2, 4-Diaitrophenol i ug/l 2. A i 115/9% 15:42 N Goodrich 82700 2
2-gitrophenal i 4yl 8. 18, i 1/15/99 19:42 .Goodrich 62700 9292
" 4-ditrophenal i 49/l 25. . i 1/15/8% 15:42  N.Goodrich 8270C 9292
Pagtachlorophenol i 49/l 5. . 1 149 15:42  H.Goodrich B2700 4292
- Phesol K wyfl 8. 18. i 1/715/99 15:42 H.Goodrich 8270C w92
2,4, 5-Trichlorophesol i yg/l 25. 2. i 1/15/9% 15:42 4.Goudrich 82700 9292
2,4 ,6-Trichlorophanol ) 491 10. 1. i 1715/9% 15:42 ¥ .Goodeich 62700 L7571
8D = Hot detected at the report linit.
Saple Extraction Dats
#t/tol
faranebar Extracted Extract Vol Date finalyst Nethod
Bitd’s 930, ul 1.8 nl 1/12/9¢  Fitnuater 3518
Surrogate # Recovery Target Range

surr-Phenol &
surr-2-Fluoraphenol
surr-2,4,4-Tridroncphensl

@HE

18, - 160
g. - 100.
15 - 1N,

CoPY 1



mu SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P.O. Box 40566
Nashville, TN 37204-0566

Phone 1-615-726-0177 ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 79-A2262
Sample ID: GP—4-%7

Paga 2

Report Approved Ey: _W Report Date: 1/18/99

Thaodore J. Duello, Ph.D., Lab Birector
flichasl H. Dunn, M. 5., Technical Director
Johanyg A. Hitchell, Dir. Technical Serwvices
Eric Saith, Assistant Technical BDiractor

Labarat&rq Certification Number: 387

COPY 1



2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
PO. Box 40566

Nashville, TN 37204-0566
Phone 1-615-726-0177

5 % ME &546

¢ 18 OLD BATTLEGROUND RD
(. 'EENSBORO, NC 27410

H SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC,

ANAL Y TICAL REPORT

t.ab Mumber:

Sample Type:

PF-A22&3
Sample ID: GP-5-—-18
Ground water

Sita ID:
Date Collected: 1/ &/99
I *oject: 1584-98-146 Time Collected: 1&:00
Project Name: MARSH FAMPLICO Date Received: 17 8/,99
Twmpler: EQH Time Received: 9:00
faport  duan Bil
| finalgte fasult fhits Linit Linit Factor Date Tine finalyst  Nethod  Bateh
. ¥EXTRACTADLE ORGANICS»
4-Lhlors-3-tathylphensl i ug/l 0. 8. i 1716799 398 N.Goodriek 82700 9292
2-Lhlorapheasi i w31 i0. 13, i 1736799 348 N.Goodvieh 82700 9292
2 $-Dichlorophenal i w31 8. 0. i 1/16/9% 348 M Goodrich 8270 9292
- 2,9-Dinathylohenol .1 ugll 10. 18 i 1/86/9%  3:48 ¥ Goodrich 82700 9292
4,6-Biaitro-2-nethylphesel ¥D 49/l 3. 23 i 1/16/9% 348 M.Goodrich 82700 9292
2, 4-Diaitrophenol L] #9/1 5. 25. i 1/14/9% 3:48 N.Goodrich 82700 w92
2-Hitrophenal i ug/1 18, pi:} i 1/16/9% 348 N.Goodrich 8270C 9292
4-Hlitroghenal e ug/l 5. 2. i 1/16/9%  3:40 . Goodrich 82700 R
Pastachlorophesol ] 49/l . 5. b3 1/16/92 348 HN.Goodrieh 8270C 9292
Phaaol o 14g/1 0. 13. i 1/14/9%  3:48 Y .Goodeich 82700 §292
2,4,5-Trichloropheaol b #g/l 2. 2. i 1/16/99 348 H.Coodrich 82780 §292
2,4,6~Trichlarophanel i 4yl 10. .. 1 1/16/9% 348 N.Gaodrich 8270C 292
¥D = Not detected at the veport linit.
Sanple Extraction Dats
#t/tol
Paranetar Extracted Extract Uol Data fnalyst Nethad
bHR’s 1008 ul 1.0udl 1/12/9%  Fitzuater 3510

Surrogate

90000 220 e b 409 4t e st

surr-Phenol ¢
surr-2-Fluorephenod
. surr-1.4 6-Tribronophencl

£ Recovery

B )

24,
41
81.

Torget Range

1t - 180
7. - 100,
15, - 134

COPY 1



------ % SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.

P O. Box 40566

Nashville, TN 37204-0566

Phone 1-615-726-0177 ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 99-A2263
Sample ID: GP-5-15

Page 2

Report Approved Ey: ;/’;:;zzkjl4zAV‘ZZ: Report Date: 1/18/99

Thaadore J. Dusllo, Ph.D.. Lab Director
Michael H. Bunn, M. 8., Technical Director
Johinny A. Mitchell, Dir. Technical Serwvices
Eric Saith., Assistant Technical Birector

Laboratory Certification Mumber: 387

COPY 1



) SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P.O. Box 40566

Nashville, TN 37204-0566 ANALYTICAL REPORT
) Phone 1-615-726-0177

8 & ME &54B Lab MNumber: F9-A2:2464

Sample ID: G6P—-6-17
. 18 OLD BATTLEGROUND RD Sample Type: SBround water
~EENSRORO, MNC 27410 Site 1ID:

Date Collected: 1/ &/9%9
{ oject: 13584-9B-146 Time Collected: 17:0G
Project Mame: MARSH PAMPLICO Date Recaived: i/ 87,99
! mpler: EGH Time Raceived: 7:00

Report fiuzs bil
fralyte Result Baite Limit  Limit Factor  Date Tine finalyst  Method  kstoh

t SEXTRACTABLE BRCANICI»

" 4-Ehlors-3-uethuiphencl 4 ug/l 16. 10 1 1/16/9% 424 N Goodrich 8I70C 9292
2-Chlorophenol N v/l 10. 18. b 1718/9% 424 N.Gopdrich 82700 292
2 4-Dichlorpphencl N va/l 10 18 1 1/16/9% 424 W Boodrich 82780 92
2,4-Dinethyiphencl ¥ vall 18. 1. 1 1786799 4:24 N Goodrick 8270C 9
4 s-Digitro-Z-nethylphenol HD va/l 25, 25 1 1716799 4:24 NM.Gopdrichk 8270C 9292
2,3-Dinitrophencl X ug/l 25, . b 1/18/9% 424 N.GCoodrich 82700 5292
2-%itrephencl N ve/l 1. 16. b 171879 424 N.Goodrick 82760 292
4-Ritrophenst ] ve/l 5. 25 b 1/48/9% 424 B.Gopdrick 8270C Y292
Pentachiorophenod i v/l 25, 75, b 1/48/99 4:24 A.Goodeick 8270C y292
Phenol N v/l 18, 18 i 1716/9% 424 N Geodrich 82700 y292
2,4 5-Trichiorophenol 1] 8/l 5. 2% 1 1/46/99 4:24 N Goodrich 82760 y292
2,4, 6-Trichicropbenol i1 vg/l 6. 1. i 1736/9y 424 W.boodeichk 82700 9292

. s = Hot detacted at the report liuik.

Sanple Extraction Bata

Bt/ol

Paruteter Extracted Extrect Yol Date fnalgst Hethod

s 780, ul 1.0n 1782797 Fitzuater 310

Surragate % fecovery Target Raage

surr-Phanol 45 22. 18. - 100,

surr-2-Fluoraphesol 3. % - 108,
b surr-2 4, 4-Tribronophencl 5. 15. - 134,

COPY 1



SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P O. Box 40566
Nashville, TN 37204-0566

Phone 1-615-726-0177 ANALYTICAL REPORT

{ aboratory Mumber: 99-A2264
Sample ID: GP—-6-17

Page &

Repart Approved By: 7 /‘4 0,»% Report Date: 1/18/99

Theodore J. Duello, Ph.D.. Lab Director
Michael H. Dunn, M. 8., Technical Director
Johnny A. Hitchell, Dir. Techwnical Services
Eric Smith, Assistant Technical Director

Laboratory Certification Number: 387

COPY 1



2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P O. Box 40566

Nashville, TN 37204-0566
Phone 1-615-726-0177

S & ME 6048

. 18 OLD BATTLEGROUND RD

] SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

Lab Number:
Sample ID: PURGE/DECOM
Sample Type:

FP-A22&D

Srocund water

ANAL Y TICAL REPORT

L IEENSBORO, NC 27410 Site ID:
Date Collected: 1/ &/79%9
{ 'oject: 1584-98-146 Time Collected: 18:00
Project Mame: MARSH PAMPLICO Data Received: i1/ Bs/99
mpler: EQH Time Received: 2?: 00
Report  Guan bil
fnalyte Result Baits tisit Limit Factor  Date Tine faslyst  Hetbod  Kateh
, ¥EXTRACTARLE DREANICSx
4-Chloro-3-nethylphenol Ab ug/l 10. 10 b 1718/9% %81 B.Coodrich 82700 §292
2-Chlorophencl i vg/l 10. 16 i 1716797 %01 B.CGoodrich 82700 9292
2,4-Dichlorophenct ¥ v/l 10 10. b 1/16/9% %01 N.Goodrich 8276C 92
' 2,4-Dinsthyiphencl i) ug/l 10, 10, ki 1/16/9% %01 N.Goodrich 8270C 4292
4,4-Dinitro-2-nethylphencl HD ug/l 5. 75, b 1/18/9% 5.0 B.Coodrich 82700 ¥292
2,4-Dinitrophencl 1] vgl 5. 5. b 171679 %61  N.Goodrich B8270C 292
2-Ritrophencl ¥ ug/l 10. 10 i 1748/ %81 N.Cosdrich 82700 5292
. 4-Bitrophencl i) ug/l 25, 25, 1 1216797 %:81  W.CGoodrich 8270C 3292
Pestachlorophensl 4] ug/l 25 5. 1 1718799 5:81  N.Coodrich 8270C 5292
Phenol ] v/l 18, 18, 1 171879 5:01  N.Goodrich 8270C y292
2,4, 5-Trichlorophenol N vell 5. 5. 1 1/48/9% %01 B.Geodrichk 82700 5292
~ 2,4,8-Trichlorophenol ] vall 10. 10 - 1 1718797  5:01 N.Goodrich 8270C y192
Nb = ok detected at Ehe report linik,
Sanple Extraction Data
{tAol
. Parateter Extracted Extract Yol Date Analyst Betkod
Kin's 580, ul 1.0 1712797 Fitzuster Eatil
Syrrogate & Recovery Target Raage
 surr-Phesol 45 16. 10. - 100.
surr-2-Fluoraphenal 2. B - 1880,
syrr-2,4,6-Tribranophenal 74. i3. - 1.

COPY 1



8 | ﬁ SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P.O. Box 40566
Nashville, TN 37204-0566

Phone 1-615-726-0177 ANALYTICAL REPORT

faboratory Mumber: 99-A2245
Sample ID: PURGE/DECON

Page 2

Reporé Approved By: ;;7—:;;;;7<:l¢449‘22f Report Date: 1/18/99

Theodore J. Duello, Ph.D.. Lab Director
Michzel H. Dunns M. 8., Techmical Director
Johnny A. NMitchell, Dir. Techmnical Services
Eric Smith, Assistant Technical Director

Labaratory Certification Humber: 387

COPY 1



1%

1 SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
RO. Box 40566
Nashville, TN 37204-0566 ANALYTICAL REPORT
3 Phone 1-615-726-0177
5 &% ME 63548 Lab Mumber: 99-A2266
; ) Sample ID: MW-1
{718 OLD BATTLEGROUND RD Sample Type: Ground wataer
G EENSBORD, NC 27410 Site ID:
‘ Date Collected: 1/ 5/99
F.oroject: 1584-98-144 Time Collected: 12:40
Project Name: MARSH PAMPLICO Dzste Received: 1/ 8/9%9
! mpler: EGH Time Received: 9:00
feport Huan Bil
finalgte Resulk Haits Linit Linit Fastor Date Tine fnalgst  Hethad  Batch
*EXTRACTABLE HRCARICS#
4-Lhlora-3-nethylphenol i 4/l 10, 18. i 1/16/9% 5:28 N .Goodrich 8270C 9292
2-Thloraphensl B 43/l 18. 18. i 1/16/%% §:28 N Coodvieh 82700 92
2 4-Bishloraphensl il 4/l i0. 1. i 1/716/99 338 N.Goodrich B270C 92
' 2,4-Dinethylohennl o 4yl 10, 18. i 1/14/9% $:38 8 .Goodrich 82700 9292
4,6-Diaitro-2-nethylphenol N 4g/1 25. 5. i 116799 5:38  H.Goodrich 8270C 9292
2 ,4-Binitrophenol #B g/l ». 5. i 1/16/92 5:38  H.Goodrich 82700 9292
2-Hitrophenal B ugfl 10, 14, i 1/16/92  5:38  8.Gaodrich 8270C 9292
4-dlitrophenol e 573 235, . i 1/1679% 5:38  M.Goodrich 82700 L7474
Paatachlorophenol i yg/l 5. 3. i 1/16/92 §:38 N Goodrish 82700 292
Phenal i g1 0. 1. i 1/16/9¢ 5:38 N Goodrich 82700 9292
2 ,4,5-Trichlorophesel i 43l 5. 5. i 1/16/9% §5:38 M. Goodrich 82700 i
2,4,6-Trichlorophennl B 4/l 10, 8. 1 1716799 538 N.Gaodrich 82700 9292
| KD = Not detected at the report linit.
Sasple Extraction Data
#estol
Paraneter Extracted Extract Vol Date finalyst Method
Bia‘s 953. nl idnd 1/12/79%  Fitmater 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
surr-Phesol 45 2. 18 - 100
- surr-2-Flucraphenol al. §. - 166
surr-2,4,4-Tribronophencl 71 15 - 1.

COPY 1



T SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P O. Box 40566
Nashville, TN 37204-0566

Phone 1-615-726-0177 ANALYTICAL REPORT

taboratory Number: 99-A2246
Sample ID: MW-i

Page 2

Report Approved Ry: [7/;/% a/b‘% Report Daste: 1/18/%9

Theodore J. Duello, Ph.D.. Lab Director
Michaal H. Dunn, M. 5., Technical Director
Johany A. Hi¢cheall, Dir. Tachnical Services
Eric Smith, Assistant Technical Dirsctor

Laboratory Certification Mumber: 387
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SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P O. Box 40566

] Nashville, TN 37204-0566 anNALYTICAL REPORT
& Phone 1-615-726-0177

5 &« ME &548 Lab Number: 99-A2247
Sample ID: MW-3

. '18 OLD BATTLEGROUND RD Sample Type: Sround water
= EENSBORG. NC 27410 Site ID:

. Date Callected: 17 3/9%
i 'oject: 1584-98-144 Time Cnllectad: 15:3C
Project Name: MARSH PAMPLICO Bate Receiwved: i1/ Bs29
{ mpler: EGH Time Received: :00

Report fuen bil
* Analyte Resull Bnits tinit Limit Factor  Dute Tine finslyst  Method  Lstch

MEXTRACTARLE ORCAMICS®

4-Ehloro-I-nethyiphencld ] ugll 18. 18 b 1/12/9% 431 N.Goedrich 82700 8243
2-Ehlorophenct ¥ v/l 16. 18, 1 1712/99  4:33 N Goadrich 82780 243
2,4-Dicklerophencd ¥ vgll 18, 18 1 1742799 433 N.Gosdrich 8270C 8243
2,4-Dinethyiphensl ] ug/l 18 18. 1 1712/99  4:33 R Gosdrich 8270C 8243
4, 4-Dinitro-2-nethylphencl ND ugll 5. 35 1 1712/99 4:33  B.Coodrich 82700 8243
2,4-Dinitrophencl 1] vg/l % 25 H 1712/99 433 %.CGoodrich 82700 8243
2-#itrophenot N vyl 10. 6. b 1712/99  4:33 K. coedrick 82760 243
4-Ritrophencd N ug/l ¥ 3 5 b 1/12/9% 4:33 N.Goodrick 82760 8243
Pentachlornphesnl 218, vg/l 125 . H 174299 9:32 R .Coadrich 82700 3243
Phenol N 1o/l 16. 16 i 1742/97 433 W.Coodrich 8270C #243
' 2,4,%Trichiorophenol £ ve/l 2. & 3 1/12/%%  4:33 W.Coodrich 82700 243
2,4,5-Trichiorophesol ¥ vol 16. 18 1 1/42/99 4:33 % .Coodrich 8ZP0C 8243
fits = Not debacted at the report limit.
. Sanple Extraction Data

R/l
Paraneter Extracted Extract Vol Date Analyst Rethod
Bi's 956. nl 1.0 a1 1713799 Fitzuster 3510
Surrogate 4 Recovery Targat Raage
syrr-Phanol 45 2z, 18, - 100
surr-2-Fluoraphenol M. ¢, - 180
- surr-2,4,6-Tribronophesol 8?. 15. - 134,

COPY 1



] SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
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Phone 1-615-726-0177 ANALYTICAL REPORT

{aboratory Number: 99-A2247
Sample ID: MW-3
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Repor$ Approved By: 1 Repor¢ Date: 1/18/99

Theodore J. Duello, Ph.D., Lab Director
Michael H. Dunn. M. 8.. Technical Director
Johnny A. Mitchell, Dir. Techaical Services
Eric Smith. Assistant Technical Director

Labaratory Certification Number: 387

COPY 1
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2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
PO. Box 40566

Nashville, TN 37204-0566
Phone 1-615-726-0177

& ME &548

=]

. '1& OLD BATTLEGROUND RD

] SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

ANAOSBL.YTICAL REPORT

LLab Number:

Sample Type:

FI-A224H8
Sample 1ID: MW-8
Ground water

= EENSBORO, NC 27410 Site 1D:
‘ Bate Collected: 1/ S/99
t njact: 1S5BR-98-146 Time Collacted: 16:30
Project Mame: MAREH PAMPLICD Date Received: i/ B/s99
f{ mplevr: EGH Time Received: 9:00
Report  fuan hil
fAnalgte Result Bnits tisit Linit Fector  Dute Tine Anelyst  Method  Kstcd
KEXTRACTABLE ORGANICSK
4-Chlore-3-nethulphencl ¥ ug/1 18. 16 1 1732/95 %310 W.Goodrich 8270C 8243
2-Chlorophencd ¥ ug/l 6. 18 1 1712/9% %310 N.Goodrick 82700 8243
2,4-Dichlorophencl ] vg/l 8. 18. b 1/12/99 %18 R Goodrich 82700 8243
- 2,4-Dinethglphenod i) vo/l 18. 18. 1 1/12/99 %10 N.Coodrich 8278C 8243
4,5-Dinitro-2-netdyglphens? D va/l 5. 25 b 1/12/9%  %:10  N.Coodrich 8270C 8243
2,4-Dipitrophencl i vg/l 5. 5. b 1/12/99 %10 N.Geodrich 8270C 8243
1 2-Ritrophensd i va/l 18. 18 1 1/12/9% %18 M .Goodrich 9276C 3243
4-¥itrophencl i vg/l 5. 5. b 1/42/99 %10 M.Goadrich 82700 8243
Pentachloraphenct i) ug/l 23, 5. i 1712/9% %18 M.Guodrich 82700 8243
,  Phenol i 8/l 10. 18 b 1712/9% %18 N.Goodrich 87700 f243
' 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 1] v/l -3 . b1 1/42/9% 530 N.Goodrich 82700 8242
2.4,6~Trichicrophencl i) varl 18 1. 1 1/12/9% %10 MGoesdrich 8270C, 8243
i = Not detacted at the report Linik.
: Sauple Extraction Data
Rt/el
Paraseter Extracted Extraet Yol Date Analgst Hethod
Biy's 968, nl 16dd 1713499 Fitzuater 30
Surrogate # fecovary Targat Range
syrr-Phanol €3 19, 18, - 108,
surr-2-Fluoraghesol 3. ¢ - 180,
syrr-2 4, 6-Teibronopheanl 78. 15. - 1.
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5 SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
PR O. Box 40566
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Phone 1-615-726-0177 ASNALYTICAL REPORT

{aboratory Mumber: 99-A2248
Sample ID: MW-B
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Report Approved By: //// j;;;?7 ““‘égr; Report Date: 1/18/99

Theodore J. Duello. FPh.D., Leb Director
Michael H. Dunn, B. 8., Technical Director
Johnny A. Mitchell, Dir. Technical Services
Eric Smith, Assistant Technical Director

Laboratory Certification Number: 387
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2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P O. Box 40566

Nashville, TN 37204-0566
Phone 1-615-726-0177

% ME &548

18 OLD BATTLEGROUND RD

‘>

1
-

¥\ SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

lLab Number:
Sample ID: MW-9
Sample Type:

PP-A2249

Ground water

ANALYTICAL REPORT

IEENSBORD, NC 27410 Site ID:
‘ Date Collected: 1/ 5/99
‘oject: 1584-98-146 Time Collected: 15: 30
Project Name: MAREH PAMPLICO Date Received: 1/ B/99
mpler: EQH Time Received: 9:00
Regort  Buan Bil
finalgta Resulf thits Linit Linit Factor  Date Tine finalgst  Method  Bateh
. XEXTRACTABLY ORGAWICSH
4-Lilore-3-nathylphenal ] s/l 19, m. 1 1712/92  3:46 M.GCoodrich B27GC 8243
2-Lhlorophean] i 19/l i0. 18. i 1/12/9¢  5:46  N.Goodrich 82700 2243
2 Aiichlorophenol 4 1#9/1 18. 18, i 112/99 .46 HN.Goodrich 82700 5243
2, 4-Bivethylphenol i 49l 10. 18 i 1/12/9% .46 N.Goadrich 82700 8243
4,6-Dinitro-2-nathglphesel HD w1 5. a. 1 1712799  §5:46 H.Goodrich 8270C 8243
2 ,4-Diaitroghenol i 4g/1 2. 25. b3 1/12/9¢  §.46 8 .Goodrich 8270C 243
2-ditrophemnl (] ug/l 1. 18, i 1/12/9%  S:46 H.Gaodrich 82700 3243
_ 4-dtitroghenal b ug/l 4. 3. i 1/12/9%  5:46 N .Goodrich 82700 3243
Pastachlorophenol .11 ug/l . 5. i 1/12/92  §:46 H.Goadrich 82700 5243
Phanol i uy/l 10. 1. i 199 546 NGoadrich E2700 5243
- 2,4,5-Trichlorophanol ] 49/l . . i 1129 §5:46 N.Gsodrich 82700 3243
1.4, Trichlarophanel i #gfl 10. 1. i 1712/8%  §:46 W .Gaodrich 82700 8243
© ¥D = Hot detected at the report linit.
Susple Extraction Dats
Utal
Faraneter Extracted Extract Yol Date fnalyst fathod
Bita‘s 940, ul 1.0u 171179 Fitosater 3519
Surrogate # Recovery Target Range
surr-Phenol ¢S 28 16 - 180,
surr-2-Flverophenol . 8. - 180
surr-Z,4,6-Tribronophenol 8. $5. - 134,

COPY 1



1] SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P O. Box 40566
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Phone 1-615-726-0177 ANALYTICASL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 99-A22469
Sample ID: MUW-9
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Theodore J. Duello, Ph.D., Lab Director
ftichael H. Dunn, M. 5., Technical Director
Johnny A. Ritchall, Dir. Technical Services
Eric Seith, Assistant Technical Director

Laboratory Certification Number: 387
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2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P O. Box 40566
Nashville, TN 37204-0566
Phone 1-615-726-0177

5 & ME 6548

. 18 OLD BATTLESROUND RD

SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

AONASLYTICAL REPORT

Lab Mumber: 99-A2270
Sample 1ID: MW-10
Sample Type: OGround water

i EENBBORO, NC 27410 Site ID:
Date Collected: i/ 3/99
| 'oject: 13B4-98-146 Time Collected: 17:3C
Projact MName: MAREH PAMPLICO Pate Received: 15 8/99
T mpler: EGH Time Received: 2:080
' Repert  fuan bil
fAnaligte Result #nits Linit Linmit Fector  Date Tine finalyst  Method  Halch
XEXTRACTAULE DROANICSN
4-Ehloro-3-nethylphenol ND w9/l 12, 18. 1 1/12/99 .22 N.Coodrich 8270C f293
2-Chlorophencd ¥ ug/l 12. 18. b 1/12/9%  8:22 N.Goodrich 82700 8243
2 4-Dichlorophencl i vl 12, 18. 1 1732/9%  &:22 R.Goodrich BI7OC 8242
2,4-Dinethylphencl i) ug/l 12. 16 b3 1/42/9%  &:22 W.Goodrich 8270C 8243
" 4,8-Dinitro-Z-uethylphencsl NP 8o/l 3. 25 1 1782793  &:22  W.Goodrich 8270C 8243
2,4-Dinitrophencd i) 8o/l 3. 3. 1 1722/%%  &:22 B.Goodrich 82700 8243
. 2-Mitrophencl ND v/l 12 18. b 1712/9%  4:22 N.Coodrich 82700 8243
~ 4-NBitrophencl N v/l 3. 25 1 31279 6:22  R.Cosdrich 82700 8243
Pentachloropdencl o8, gl 3. 5. 1 1712/%% &2 N.Goodrich 82760 8243
Phensl N 1g/1 12, 18. b 1712/  6:22 N.Goodrich 82700 8243
2,4,5Trichiorophenol N vg/l 3. 25 b 1712/9%  &:22 B.Goedrich 82700 843
2,4,8-Trichicrophenol i) 1/l 12. 10, 1 174279 6:22  B.Cosdrich 8270C 8243
i = Hot debacted at the repart limit.
, Sanple Extraction Data
Rt/
Paraseter Extracted Extract Yol bate Anzlgst fethod
E¥y's 810, nl ignm 174379 Fitauster 30
Surrogata # Recavery Targat Raage
syrr-Pheaol 45 28. 8. - 109.
~ syrr-2-Fluoraphenol 42, %, - 180
. syre-2,4,6-Tribronophenol 92. 13. - 14,

COPY 1



%. SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
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Phone 1-615-726-0177 ANAL.YTICAL. REPORT

taboratory Number: F9-42270
Sampla ID: MW—-10
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Repor¢ Approved By: Raport Date: 1/18/799

Theddore J. Duelle. FPh.D.. Lab Director
Michael H. Dunn. M. 5., Technical Director
Johany A. Nitchell, Dir. Technical Services
Eric Smith, Assistant Techmnical Director

Laboratory Certification Nuamber: 387

COPY 1
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2960 Foster Creighton Dr.

P.O. Box 40566

LT Nashville, TN 37204-0566
s Phone 1-615-726-0177

y,‘v

S % ME &548

I 12 DOLD BATTLEGROUND RD

 SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

ANAL.YTICAL REPORT

f.ab Numberv:

Eample Type:

RP9-a2271
Sample ID: MW-11
Ground water

{ EENSBORD, NC 2741C Site IL:

‘ Date Collected: 1/ 5/99

F oject: 15B84-98-144 Time Collected: 12:45

Project Name: MARSH FAMPLICO Date Received: i/ 8s99

E-mpler: EGH Time Received: 9:900

faport  Huan Bil
finalgta Resylt fnits Linit Linit Fackor  Bate Tine fnalgst  Method  Batch
HEXTRACTABLY DRGANICS™
' 4-Lhlorg-3-uathylphenal B 49/l 18. 18. 1 1/712/9% 812 N.Gondrich 8270C 8243
2-Ehlorophennl ik ugfl 1. 3. 1 1/12/9% 519 HN.Goodrich 82700 8243
2 4-Dichloraphenol i 41 i8. 18. i 112/9% 817 N Goodrich 8270C 3243
2 ,4-Dinathylphonsl ik g/l 10 1. 1 1/12/9¢  B:19  H.Gaodrish 52700 8243
4 4-Biaitro-2-nathylphonol #B u9/1 25 23. 1 12/%%  8:1?  N.Goodrich 82700 243
2, 3-Diaitrophasel i 4g/1 % 5. i 1/12/9%  B:19  N.Goodrich 82700 5243
, 2-Hitraphenal i yg/1 19 10 i 1/12/9%9  8:1% N Goodrich 82700 8243
' 4-Hitraghenal i 441 2. ) 1 1/12/92 #:19 N.Goodrich 8270C 3243
Pantachiorophenal & 49/l . 35 1 1/12/%%  8:12 HN.Goodrich 82700 5243
Phanal i 49/l 19, b3t} i 142 812 N Eoodrich 8270C 3243
2,4,5-Trichlorophanol L] 4371 2. 3 i 112799 819 N Goodrich 82700 8243
2,4, 4-Trichlorophenol #B ygfl 1. 10 1 1/12/9% 819 N Goodrich 82700 8243
Nb = Hot detected at the report linit.
Sasple Extraction Dats
#t/tol

Paraneter Extracted Extract Yol Date finalyst Nethod

~ BiRs ?30. ul 1.8 nl 1/11/9%  Fitnater 3518
Surrogete # Recovery Target Range
surr-Phenol &5 . 18, - 100.
surr-2-Fluerophenol 32. g - 168
surr-2,4,6-Tridronophensl 93. 15 - 134

COPY 1



A\ SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
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Phone 1-615-726-0177 ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 99-A2271
Sample ID: MW-—11

Page 2

Report Approved By: /7’;% M Report Daste: 1/18/77

Theadore J. Duello, Ph.D.. Lab Director
ftichasl #H. Dunn, M. 8., Technical Director
Johnny A, Mitchell. Dir. TVechnical Services
Eric Smith, Assistant Technical Birector

’ Laboratory Certification Mumber: 387
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1 SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr. 5 & ME AT4B
P.O. Box 40566
 Nashville, T 37204 2566 3718 OLD BATTLEGROUND RD
’ - GREENSEORO, NC %10
7 CHAIN (3F= CusTODY -E
i ®roject Number: \ 55,4 -9y -140b Saepiar: EQM —Ez dnalysis Requested
oSl
| droject Name: Marsh Pmpht.:d " | SAE Guote: 3
3 .ab Ho. Fiald Mumber Date Tise | Matrix | Srab | Cosp | Bottles :El
|
7257 GPL-0 lilslaissif, | X [ X!
| \ g lePa-le  |Ushkiimsip, | X L IX
]‘ 60 P2 - 24 ll(/‘ﬁ 19720 A-,‘ )( ( )<
| ¢ 6P3—14 \e[qa iwso A )( ( )<
| G -7 |ilefa1 im0 Aa )( t X
| @ |GPs -5 16199 jieo0 A )( Ve
— <
| ¢h GPe — L7 AL ) Aﬁ )( ( X
o '
22 65 fwab/ Decon | 1/¢f79 |8 4z X [ (Y | |
| Relinqughed ays 3 ’Di} Received by: fé‘ﬁ? Raiinquishea by: [T} Received by: b/
: 199 ‘ S
ﬁA W [ooo /m gﬂz&/ L 9w .
rRelinquished bys T Received by: -/ b1 Ralinquishad by: BT Received by: D+
]
© Tpoler Teaperature When Recevied: °C SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: . .
| . 4 Melnod 5230 Aad Extractables , Procty Pelltants L
| Laboratory Project Nusber: [Z()GQ(‘)
| tooler Seals Intact? Pﬂ\:*‘\ C)’\‘Oro P[\ey\q , fs SOS-PZC:'-QO’(
Fed-§ Air Rill Huaber:
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H SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr. S & ME &548
PO Bpx 40566
- Neshville, TN 37204-0566 3718 OLD BATTLEGRIWND RD

Phone 1-615-726-0177

GREENSRORO, NC 10

Aaé?e-@

CHAIN OF CuUusTOoODY

| Project Humber: ls-84 -q 5~ \ 4(0 Sampler: E® *_\ #nalysis Requested
-'roject Name: , SAC Quote:
; Margh Pamplico

.ab No. Fiald Nusber Date Tise | Matrix |{ Srab ! Cosp | Bottles

2260 Imw-i v[slaalize| P

| o Imwen  [usleg s Ay

| \ 60 |mw-g v[sfaq 10 A

| by Imw-q i [s/a9 11530 Aq

1o Mmw -10 '»[371L77 (730 f427

> P [ U 7£39£9Q24¥m

L R P PV Pl D

221 Mmw-tl| I.IS’/?? 1245 14"1

| Relinguished by: Df7 Received by T Ralinguished hy: (1) Received by:
£ WEZLY] gl [
1000 | MA Qiop ~
‘ Ralinquished by: HIR) Recaived bv: N B/ Hfelinquishad by: by Received by:
{
Tooler Temperaturs When Recavied: SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:
| Mudhod €030 Acid edrackables | Prorty Rl List
Laboratory Project Number:
| | Ceoler Seals Intact? Pg,v\-\—a\c.\‘\\or'o p\\znol \s SLsS (-3¢—C7\'°-d
Fed-{ Air Bill Number:
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